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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Context to the survey
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Background to the 2018 survey

« The TPS provides a consistent, robust measurement of
passenger satisfaction with tram services in Britain

« Italso informs our understanding of barriers to (greater) tram
use, how to encourage greater use, and how to improve the
passenger experience

«  Comparisons can also be made with passenger experiences
on buses and trains, as measured by the Bus Passenger
Survey (BPS) and National Rail Passenger Survey (NRPS)

« The 2018 TPS covered tram services in Manchester,
Birmingham, Blackpool, and Sheffield. Edinburgh Trams was
covered in 2014-2016, whilst Nottingham was included in
2013-2017.

The survey method
Passengers are approached while making a journey; they answer the survey about that journey specifically
The questionnaire is self-completion, with passengers offered a choice of online or paper

Interviewers approached passengers on all days of the week between 6am and 10pm, between 7 September and 8
December 2018

4,864 surveys were completed across the four networks
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The networks In context

The

1line
Blackpool
(‘Transport‘ 38 stops
11 miles
7 lines
Manchester 93 stops
Metrolink 57 miles
Sheffield 4 lines
D Stagecoach
SUP=I1RAIM 50 stops
22 miles
V.V, West .
’. . Midlands  1line
A'AY Metro 26 stops
13 miles

Passenger
Network Journeys Purchasing

5.2*
million

42.8**
million

12.3*
million

5.7*
million

Ticket Information at stops

-srt\(/)MSS . v Info boards at stops
P (TTs, fares)
gﬁgg;rﬂors X Passenger Info Displays
TVMs at Info boards all stops
v stops v’ (TTs, fares)
Passenger Info Displays
X CObndU((;tOrs v (Not all stops on Bury and
onboar Altrincham lines)
. 'Sl't\(/)M; . Info boards at stops
P (TTs, fares)
gr?l;lg;r((:jtors X Passenger Info Displays
v
-Srt\(/)'[\,/lss 8 v Info boards at some

stops (TTs, fares)

v Conductors ¥’

onboard Passenger Info Displays

Frequency

Mon-Sat: every
15-30 mins

Sun: 15-30
mins

Mon-Sat: every
6-12 mins

Sun: 12-15
mins

Mon-Sat: every
5-20 mins

Sun: 10-20
mins

Mon-Sat: every
6-15 mins

Sun: 15 mins

Engineering disruptions/other notes

* Blackpool illuminations 30 Aug to 3 Nov 2018
* Heritage trams operate bank holidays, weekends

and summer; not covered in this research

* No significant issues affected fieldwork

« Airport line opened late 2014, covered in 2015
» Exchange Square and link with Victoria opened

in December 2015

* Increasing use of double carriage trams
» Second City Crossing opened in February 2017

enabling quicker journeys across the city

A tram collision on the 10" November 2017

affected two shifts which were rescheduled due
to no trams running

* New Train Tram extension to the Network

opened late-Oct 2018 including two new stops.
Some shifts were held back so they could be
completed on the new line in November 2018

+ Additional consultation (not part of this research)

was held on the network which coincided with
this fieldwork period (Sep — Oct 2018)

* Network extension to Grand Central (New Street

Station) opened on 30 May 2016 and was
included in the TPS 2016

* Network improvement works meant that two tram

stops at the Wolverhampton end of the route
were closed for the duration of fieldwork in 2017
(Wolverhampton St George’s and The Royal)
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Key findings
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Key performance measures for all networks 2018

Punctuality

) 89% T
2o

I . ﬂ
H N _68.@
"1 B 68%
&
— gy =
AE—— Ame—

Journey time

@ 8 Overall journey
87% :
1 %

() statsticaly significant Increase since 2017 @ 9
&) Nochange 91 DJ"{ i

) statistically significant decrease since 2017

Figures shown are total very or fairly satisfied. )
Last year's figure is shown in grey. transportfocus i i




Passenger experience: a shapshot

Overall journey satisfaction:
trend over time

Overall journey satisfaction: 2018

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

2013, 2017 and 2018 exclude Edinburgh Trams.
o Statistically significant increase since 2017

e No change
ﬂ Statistically significant decrease since 2017

%y

919
7] )
o7

g9 @

979

«=All networks*  ====Blackpool
Metrolink = Sheffield
—\West Midlands P
‘%’aackpool_
90 - Clransport
Manches_ter
Metrolink
80 -
Sheffield
SURP=31RAM
70 -
V.V, West
’. Midlands
AAY Metro
60

*All networks includes different networks each year. 2018 excludes Nottingham Express Transit.
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Passenger experience: a snapshot

Overall journey satisfaction: The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction and how they performed in 2018
trend over time

What makes a satisfactory or great journey?

—=All networks* === Blackpool On-tram environment and comfort
Metrolink = Sheffield 73% {\,\4-!} Availability of seating or space to stand
——West Midlands v
74% \‘ Comfort of the seats
100 ~ \"
71% Amount of personal space
90 - 82% Temperature
82% © E Smoothness of journey on the tram
80 -
Timeliness
70 1 89% E Punctuality
60 . 89% @ Length of time waiting for the tram

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 o

No change e
@ Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport—fOCUS /[ ﬁ
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What makes a satisfactory or great journey?

The top factors linked to overall journey satisfaction*

What makes a satisfactory journey? What makes a great journey?

Value for money 21% Cleanliness
and
condition of
the tram 7%

On tram environment and Value for money 11%
comfort 23%

Cleanliness and condition of
the tram 10%

On tram environment and Timeliness Personal

comfort 17% 7% safety =
Tram stop condition 10%

throughout
journey 7%

Access to | Timeliness 9%
the tram

Personal safety throughout stop 7%

journey 13%

Boarding the tram 13%

Access to the Tram stop
tram stop 6% condition
4%

. Information throughout journey . Boarding the tram

=
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Passenger experience in 2018: across the networks

Satisfaction with key measures

Overall journey [N 01

Value for Money [N 68
Punctuality [ N SO
Overall stop NN 91

Satisfaction with other measures which make a satisfactory or great journey:

LENOIN O lME ey 03

waiting for the tram

Space to sit/
P I 73

stand on board

Comfort of the seats | I 74
Amount of personal
o I 71

space on board

Smoothness of tram
I 52 O

journey

Temperature on
P I S

board

a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

All Networks*

Blackpool

Cransport'

97
91
93
294 ©

95

85
922 ©®
86
94

92

Metrolink
Manchester

89
60
89
90

86

68 @
71

670
81Q

80

0 stagecoocn
SUP=1RAM
Sheffield

97
77

87 @
94@

89

89@
87
85@
89

88

V,¥, W
0
87

71

870
92

8s O

69
55
64
73

74

75\
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Overall passenger experience 2018: a snapshot

=] =] =] o
overanisatstscronwitnstop = TN | @ @ @ @

Distance from journey start &
convenlence/sccessionty < (NN | Raute INfo on Exterior Ease af Time taken
General condition and malntenance &) tram (%] cleaniiness (%] getting on %] to board [%]
Freedom from gramtuvandatism &
Freegomrommreer [
Benaviour of otner passengers O [N |

() statistically significant Increase since 2017
& Mochange
g O statistically significant decrease since 2017

— 3 9 © o o

Interior Infoon Seat /standing Seat

cleanliness (%} board (%] space [%] comfort (%] Safety of driving © [N |
e = Smoothness of journey O NN |

> © @ O

transportfocus i i

Appearance O NG
Greeting O
Helpfulness/attitude ©

Personal Frovision Personal
space %] grabralis (5] TOMPERAUREEEL ity )

12



Summary of key findings (1)

* Across all four tram networks overall journey satisfaction has remained consistent since 2017, at 91 per cent. The
number of passengers saying they were ‘very satisfied’ with their journey increased slightly from 56 per cent in 2017
to 58 per cent

e Satisfaction is high across all networks. There have been no significant increases or decreases to overall journey
satisfaction on any of the networks

*  Akey factor which makes tram journeys both satisfactory and great is the on board environment and comfort of the
tram. Attributes relating to this have remained relatively consistent compared to 2017. The amount of personal space
on board is the lowest rated on board aspect, with 71 per cent of passengers satisfied

*  The next most important factor is value for money. This is more important to making journeys ‘satisfactory’ than
‘great’

*  Amongst fare-paying passengers 68 per cent were satisfied with the value for money of their journey, the same as
2017 (68 per cent)

*  When evaluating whether their journey represented value for money, passengers’ main criteria were the cost of the
tram versus other modes of transport (which has increased significantly since 2017 amongst those satisfied with
value for money) and the cost for the distance travelled

O
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Summary of key findings (2)

*  When thinking more generally about trams in the local area (rather than a specific journey) passengers are largely
satisfied with a range of factors including ease of getting to local amenities (90 per cent), connections with other
modes of transport (89 per cent), ease of buying tickets (87 per cent), frequency (83 per cent) and reliability (82
per cent).

*  Whilst overall journey satisfaction was high, 40 per cent of passengers did spontaneously suggest an
improvement to their journey. These varied by network but mostly concerned seating and capacity, the design,
comfort and condition, and frequency and routes of the trams

* 6 per cent of passengers experienced a delay to their journey in 2018 (2017: 8 per cent), and when delayed the
average length of delays was 9 minutes (2017: 12 minutes)

* 11 per cent of passengers were troubled by the behaviour of other passengers. When there was cause for
concern this related mostly to rowdy behaviour

* 45 per cent of passengers were using the tram to commute, with 40 per cent commuting to work and 5 per cent to
education

*  The profile of tram passengers remains quite young, with 32 per cent aged 16-34. Blackpool has the oldest profile
with over half (51 per cent) aged 60 or over.

0.
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Experience and opinions of the journey
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Experience and opinions of the journey: summary

Satisfaction with today’s journey:

Overall journey

Value for money

& N
@ Punctuality

On-vehicle journey time

e

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

All
Networks
93
91 91

/ \

69 68 68

88 88 89

2013 2014 2015 = 2016 m 2017 m All networks 2018

0
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Overall satisfaction (%)

e 4 Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Blackpool 82 15 za 97 97 95 96 95 97

West Midlands 7
Metro 87 90 92 81 90 92

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you with your tram journey today?

Base: All passengers — 4834 (All networks), 514 (Blackpool), 2969 (Metrolink), 807 (Supertram), 544 (West Midlands Metro)
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
o
No change =

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tra_n SpOFt‘fOCUS {[n
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

All Networks

ﬁ Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

Q Access to private

LW transport

ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ 0\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making a leisure journey (65% of
very satisfied passengers)

At off-peak times of the day (50%)

Two thirds (67%) travel at least once
or twice a week

Have the best access to private
transport (44% with ‘easy’ access to
a car, 34% ‘moderate’)

Very satisfied passengers are more
likely to be older (75% 35 and
above)

Have a great deal of trust in the
operator, with 47% giving the highest
rating (‘Trust a great deal’)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (3004)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be commuting (58% of fairly
satisfied passengers)

At off-peak times (47%)

A large proportion are very frequent
travellers (5 or more times a week:
43%)

Have good access (40% easy; 37%
moderate)

Quite a young group (44% are 16-
34)

Have good levels of trust but fall in-
between the two extremes on either
side (7% with a great deal of trust;
1% do not trust at all

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (1442)

B

Be commuting (72% of those not
satisfied are commuting)

During the weekday off-peak (44%)

The vast majority (89%) travel
once aweek or more (with 58%
travelling 5 or more times as week)

Have good access (34% easy; 39%
moderate)

The youngest passengers (46%
are 16-34),

Have the lowest level of trust, with
7% giving the lowest trust rating (‘Do
not trust at all’)

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly

dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with
-y

journey overall (388) =

transportfocus I/
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

‘Blackpool

Clransport”

gf Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

@ Access to private
el 2@ transport

gﬁ%% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ N\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making leisure journeys (89%)

No significant differences in the time
of travel

Use the tram less than once a
month (37%)

Have much better access to private
transport (50% ‘easy’ access)

Older, with 54% aged 60+. 59% were
also female compared with 41% of
males.

Have a great deal of trust in the
operator (72% saying they trust them
a great deal)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (411)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making a leisure journey (75%)
than commuting (25%), but less so
than those who are very satisfied

No significant differences in the time
of travel

Use tram 3 or more times a week
(39%)

Have not as easy access to private
transport (34% with ‘easy’ access)

Older again, with 39% aged 60 or
over. No gender difference

Trust the operator, but much more
likely to be indifferent to positive
(with 87% rating 4-6 on the 7-point
scale)

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (76)

&B

Sample size of not satisfied
passengers too small to report

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly
dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with

journey overall (27) N7

transportfocus i/ i
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

Metrolink Manchester

gf Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

@ Access to private

el Lo transport

?ﬁ%% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ N\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be making leisure journeys (64%)

Travel off-peak on a weekday (54%)
or in the AM peak (19%)

Be those who travel almost
everyday, 5 or more days a week
(29%)

Have easier access to private
transport (‘easy’ (44%); ‘moderate’
34%)

Be aged 35-59 (41%) and more likely
to be female (Female 54%; Male
46%)

Have higher levels of trust in the
operator (78% rated 6-7 on a 7-point
scale)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (1669)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be commuting (59%)

Travel off-peak on a weekday (52%)

Be those who travel 5 or more days
a week (43%)

Have easy (42%) access to private
transport

Be younger (86% aged 16 to 59)

Have medium to high levels of trust
in the operator (97% rated 3-7 on a
7-point scale)

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (1018)

&B

Be commuting (71%) more so than
fairly satisfied

Travel during off-peak times (45% -
29% in the morning and 16% in the
afternoon)

Be travel more frequently (59%)

Have moderate (36%) access to
private transport but less to those
who are fairly satisfied

Be younger (47% aged 16 to 34)

Have medium levels of trust in the
operator (72% rated 3-5 on a 7-point
scale)

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly
dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with _\o
journey overall (282) “/;4

/

I
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

0 Stagecoach

SUP=1RAIT Sheffield

gf Journey purpose
Time of travel

Frequency of travel

@ Access to private

el Lo transport

ﬁ?ﬁ%% Age and gender

Trust in the operator

/ N\

Very satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be leisure travellers (57%)

Be travelling during off-peak times
(61%)

Travel the most frequent (34% 5 or
more days a week)

Have easy to moderate access to
private transport (41% ‘easy’; 30%
‘moderate’)

Be under 60+ (45% 35-59) and
female (60%)

Have the high trust in the operator
(77% rated 6-7 on a 7-point scale)

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey
overall (596)

Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to:

Be commuters (54%)

Travel during off-peak times (51%)

Travel the most frequent (41% 5 or
more days a week)

Have moderate access to private
transport (41%)

Be younger (46% 16-34)

Have medium to high levels of trust
(97% rated 3-7 on a 7-point scale)

Base: those ‘fairly satisfied” with journey
overall (189)

&B

Sample size of not satisfied
passengers too small to report

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly
dissatisfied’ or ‘very dissatisfied’ with lo)
journey overall (22) N7

transportfocus /i
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Who are satisfied and not satisfied passengers?

.I.I m?ds Itands @

Metro i . I
Very satisfied passengers Fairly satisfied passengers
are more likely to: are more likely to:

ﬁ Journey purpose Be making commuter journeys Be commuting (70%) Be commuting (84%)

(50%) and leisure journeys (48%)

Be travelling during off-peak Be travelling at peak times in the
Time of travel weekday times (29%) morning (33%) and at peak times Be travelling at off-peak times

in the evening (25%) (32%),
(x)

Be travelling the least frequentl Be travelling 5 days a week or more
Frequency of travel (once awe%k or less) (42%) y (53%) d 4 Travel the most frequently (89%)
’ _\ Access to private Have easy access to private Have easy access to private Have easy to moderate access to
el 1 transport transport (39%) transport (40%) private transport (65%)

_ Be between 16-59 (92%) and more Be between 35-59 (57%) and
?ﬁ?ﬂ% Age and gender Be aged 35-59 (47%) and more likely jikely to be female (55%) primarily female (56%)
to be female (55%)

Trust in the operator Have high levels of trust (77% rated Have medium to high levels of trust Have low levels of trust (73% rated
7\ 6-7 on a 7-point scale) (83% rated 3-7 on a 7-point scale) 3-5 on a 7-point scale)

Base: those ‘neither/nor’, ‘fairly

Base: those ‘very satisfied’ with journey Base: those ‘fairly satisfied’ with journey . P : T
overall (328) overall (159) dlssatlsfl_ed or ‘very dissatisfied’ with lo)

journey overall (57) N7

74\

transportfocus il i
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age -1

~
(( Total fairly/very satisfied h
% All networks Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Al 58 33 5 01 91 93 92 90 90
passengers
Male 56 35 5 90 90 91 90 8 88
Female 59 32 5 91@ 93 94 94 92 91
Age 16-34 42 45 7 87 88 8 89 8 87
Age 35-59 57 33 6 90 91 94 92 91 89
socco | T e o o o
m Very satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
& J
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
No change with your tram journey today? ._:\\O/J
-

Base: All passengers — 4834 (All networks),
transportfocus i/ i
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 2

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Base: All passengers — 2969 (Metrolink), 544 (West Midlands Metro)
L

24

~

Total fairly/very satisfied
Blackpool
«Transport" Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
. 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers I - N S - 21 97 o7 95 96 95 97
Male 97 o7 93 94 96 97
Female 37§ 98 <) 98 98 97 95 07
Age 16-34 63 26 4 89 91 91 91 94 93
Age 35-59 83 15 E 98 98 99 97 95 97
Age 60+ 36 wm2r 97 O 100 98 98 96 99
mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Metrolink
All passengers [T U e 6 A g9 89 90 89 85 83
Male 6 W g7 89 90 86 83 82
Female 6 B gg 90 91 91 88 85
Age 16-34 8 g7 @ 87 87 85 81 80
Age 35-59 [ T e 6 85 88 91 90 87 83
Age 60+ [ 7 R T E TR 25 o7 96 96 97 96 93
m Very satisfied ®Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
@ statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
No change with your tram journey today? ..‘,\,\O )=

transportfocus i/ i



Overall satisfaction (%) — by gender and age — 3

0 Stagecoach

SUP=J1AITI Sheffield

V¥, W
Y

Age 60+

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.

2018

All passengers [ . 3 97

Male [ T e T 95

Female 68 30 2 98
Age 16-34 51 43 510 04
Age 35-59 70 28 * 98
Age 60+ 87 12 2 08

m\Very satisfied ®Fairly satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

All passengers [N N 7 el 87

Male 6 IR 87
Female [ e 8 87

Age 16-34 48 39 7N 87
Age 35-59 NN 9T 85

78 19 13 1 97

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

2017
95

94
97

95
95
96

90

86
95

88
90
96

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2016
91

83
96

79
96
98

92

91
93

92
89
100

2015
97

96
98

98
96
99

81

78
84

79
76
92

2014 2013
92 94
90 94
95 94
87 91
96 95
99 99
90 92
87 91
92 92
87 90
91 91
94 99

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you

with your tram journey today?
Base: All passengers — 807 (Supertram), 544 (West Midlands Metro)

o

=

~
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Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 1

26

~
( Total fairly/very satisfied h
L All networks Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All
passengers 58 33 5 91 91 93 92 90 90
Fare paying 53 37 6 90 90 o1 88 88 88
Free pass 5@ 97 96 97 97 97
holder uy e 2
Commuters 42 43 8 g5 @ 88 88 88 84 85
Non- .
commuters Y 29 SI 95 95 96 95 95 95
[Very satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
J
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you o
No change with your tram journey today? N=
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Base: All passengers —4834 (All networks) transportfocus {/n



Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 2

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~

27

Total fairly/very satisfied
c %‘!gf,’s‘gg‘,’.: Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
] 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Allpassengers I T 2T g7 97 95 95 95 o7
Fare paying 80 2 9y 97 95 95 95 96
Free pass holder 3 9705 96 98 97 98 100
commuting T e s P o0 94 90 95 94 96
Not commuting | e e 98 98 97 96 96 98
mVery satisfied m Fairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Metrolink
All passengers | T W e e 89 89 90 89 85 83
Fare paying [N e 7 am 88 88 89 87 84 8l
Free pass holder 2/ 94@ 98 95 9% 95 94
Commuters | A e 2 e 83 85 85 84 81 6
Not commuting [ e e 2 94 94 95 93 91 91
mVery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
9 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
with your tram journey today? o)
No change Base: All passengers — 2969 (Metrolink), 544 (West Midlands Metro) =

transportfocus i/ i



Overall satisfaction (%) — by passenger type — 3

.
0 stogeconn Total fairly/very satisfied
SUP=TRAIT Sheffield AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers 3, 97T @ 95 91 97 92 94

Fare paying " e 3T 96 94 89 96 90 93
Free pass holder | " e 2. o8 97 97 99 99 100

commuting [ T s 97 © 93 84 95 86 91
Not commuting | e 0. 96 97 98 99 99 97

mVery satisfied = Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

V.V, West
...Midlands
AA" Metro
All passengers S S 7 87 0 90 92 81 90 92

Fare paying [ e 8 86 @ 90 92 77 87 90
Free pass holder |/ T 2. 96 95 94 92 99 98

Commuters NG . 10 R 32 @ 88 91 77 84 90
Non-commuters [ I T N 2ER o5 95 94 89 98 95

mVery satisfied m Fairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, taking everything into account from the start to the end of this tram journey, how satisfied were you
with your tram journey today? o
No change Base: All passengers — 807 (Supertram), 544 (West Midlands Metro) N=

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
p-

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

transportfocus /|
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only

g Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Metro
mVery Satisfied ®Fairly satisfied * Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3092 (All networks), 412 (Blackpool), 1821 (Metrolink), 487 (Supertram), 372 (West Midlands Metro)

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
o
No change N=

\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tl’an SporthCUS /[n
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 1

a8 )

. Total fairly/very satisfied
5 All networks Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All
passengers

32 14 68 68 69 69 61 60

I

Age 16 to 34 21 17 - 57 @ 60 61 61 54 54

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied Neither/nor m Fairly dissatisfied  ®Very dissatisfied
- J
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
No change Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3092 (All networks) QO )=

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 2

Total fairly/very satisfied
l%gﬁ’sfpgg Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
(Iransport 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers I 7 5 R 91 88 86 87 86 85
16-34 62 27 4 A 80 80 78 78 80 77

3559 I T e 92 ) 89 90 88 87 90

Commuting I S I s Pl 83 ¢ 86 82 84 80 8l
Not commuting T T 93 ¢ 89 88 87 89 87

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Metrolink
All passengers [ EEEF T T - 17 60 59 62 58 48 47

16-34 IEEETEEEENEE— 18 T 50 55 50 39 40

35-59 16 65 69 71 66 61 55
Commuters 19 T s 52 54 52 42 4

Non-commuters | IEEETN T — 73 69 73 67 59 57

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey? o
No change Base: All fare-paying passengers — 412 (Blackpool), 1821 (Metrolink) ==
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tra_n SporthCUS /[ n
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Value for money (%) — fare-payers only — 3

~
0 stogecoan Total fairly/very satisfied
SUP=1AITI Sheffield Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
All 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
passengers NN - 2 e 77 74 71 83 69 70
. 2 38 17 65 67 59 78 66 63
3550 Y T 10 e g3 80 79 86 75 81
Commuting 12 WEWHE 760 75 67 81 60 67
Not commuting 41 37 13 78 74 79 84 84 74
m Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
V.V, West
.4 ¢ widianas
AA" Metro
A I S R
bassengers 14 s 71 68 68 62 62 67
16-34 I T . 18 NEEEE 65 62 64 56 59 65
35-59 Y T . 1 75 72 69 68 69 65
Commuters [T - 17 I 65 65 66 62 58 65
Non-commuters [N 7 el s 80 76 56 74 70
mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
No change Base: All fare-paying passengers — 487 (Supertram), 372 (West Midlands Metro) .‘,\9 )

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.

transportfocus /|
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What influenced value for money rating (%)

3

w

-
Those satisfied with value for money Those not satisfied with value for money
~
2018 37 7 10 27 14 18
Al 2017 33 8 7 31 16 14
networks
b7 4 2016 32 8 7 33 16 11
2015 32 7 7 33 16 11
2014 34 8 8 29 13 10
2013 33 7 11 28 14 14
& J
2018 2018
Blackpool 47 12 8 31 18 21
Metrolink 31 6 10 26 13 18
Supertram 38 9 11 36 17 16
West Midlands
Metro 43 5 8 23 14 18
| Cost for distance travelled = Cost tram versus other transport ® Fare compared to everyday items
m Comfort/quality for the fare paid ® The cost of making the same trip by car* = Other reason
* Only asked for Metrolink
NOTE: Those not satisfied with value for money includes respondents answering ‘Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied’
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017 . X i X X .
Q. What had the biggest influence on the ‘value for money’ rating you gave in the previous question? o)
No change Base: All fare-paying passengers — 3069 (All networks), 402 (Blackpool), 1812 (Metrolink), 480 (Supertram), 375 =
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 (West Midlands Metro) tra_n SpOFt‘fOCUS f/ n



Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Waiting at the stop

o

<>
transportfocus [/ |
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Waiting at the stop: summary (1)

Overall satisfaction with the stop:

All
Networks 91
Blackpool
= B
Metrolink 90
Manchester
O Stagecoach
SUP=1RAM
West
e B
A'A" Metro

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

k0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

P

@ Waiting times:

388%

Satisfaction:
expected waiting time

All
Networks

7 mins

Expected
wait time

Checking tram information:

Passengers who checked tram time
Info sources used before arriving at stop
Info sources used at stop

Among those that didn’t check...

6 mins

Actual reported
wait time

77%®
4

Disruption info online
the most common
source

62% electronic
display

82% knew
service frequent

35
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Waiting at the stop: summary (2)
All Networks ; O sy V.V, West
; ; ; : Metrolink = ¢
Satisfaction with the stop: Jﬁ%{@_ Manchester =Sntl:;$e"l’c;ﬁl\m ""’ mﬁlgnds
Overall satisfaction with stop - 91 24 © 90 924 © 92
Convenience/ accessibility - 91 96 90 90 91 ©®
Freedom from graffiti/
om from eraffti/ | Ry g 92 © 85 o1 94 ©
Behaviour of fellow passengers - 84 O 92 80 O 87 86
Personal safety - 85 94 83 O 89 82
Distance from journey start - 86 95 84 86 83
General condition and
1 4
maintenance - 86 ne 84 @ 89 88
Freedom from litter - 82 220 78 86 87 ©
Information provided - 83 20© 83 81 84
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §O¢
k" Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

mVery Satisfied ®Fairly satisfied Neither/nor ®mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with the tram stop?
Base: All passengers — 4776 (All networks), 503 (Blackpool), 2925 (Metrolink), 799 (Supertram), 548 (West Midlands Metro)

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change §°¢
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tl’an SpOFt‘fOCUS /[ n
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%) — 1

4 )

. Total fairly/very satisfied
: All networks Autumn AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Overall satisfaction - tram stop 90 90 91 91 91

| i
w
(o]
=
(o}
=
©o
[y

(0]
=

Convenience/accessibility 91 90 89 90 88 89

@

-
[N

Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 88 88 87 89 90 89

General condition/maintenance

I
©

& o a 153
) = a1 Ul
| |
©

857 86 85 86 86 85
Distance from journey start 86 84 85 83 82 82

Personal safety at stop 85@ 88 86 87 86 84

[uny
[N

Behaviour of fellow passengers

84@ 85 87 86 86 84

[N
[N

Information provided at the stop 83 83 81 80 78 77

Freedom from litter

'
©
[y
o

82" 83 84 85 86 84

& J
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied
i ?
No change were you with the tram stop? §O¢J

Base: All passengers — 4776
transportfocus /|
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o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.




Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%) — 2

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~

39

Total fairly/very satisfied
lBIackpool AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
(" Transport* 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 71 3pi 94 © 89 91 92 92 93
Convenience/accessibility 75 3m 96 94 93 94 94 93
Distance from journey start 41 95 91 91 90 91 91
Personal safety 51 94 91 91 90 90 93
Behaviour of fellow passengers 5 922 © 91 91 93 90 94
Free from graffitivandalism NGNS s | 92 86 87 92 92 95
Freedom from litter NN N s £ 92 @ 85 87 87 87 92
General condition/maintenence 4 91 @ 85 84 89 91 93
Information provided at the stop I T N 7 6 90 @ 84 82 89 86 86
mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Metrolink
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 8 8 89 89 89 88 86 87
Convenience/accessibility 7 21 90 90 88 87 87 86
Personal safety at stop 10 21 86 86 85 84 83 80
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 10 84 84 83 85 85 84
Distance from journey start 10 ma 84 84 83 81 79 81
Behaviour of other passengers 12 83 83 84 82 81 80
General condition/maintenance 10 82 82 81 81 80 78
Information provided at the stop 13 82 @ 82 78 76 70 67
Freedom from litter 12 78 78 78 79 80 79
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with o
No change the tram stop? Base: All passengers — 503 (Blackpool), 2926 (Metrolink) ﬁ,f
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Satisfaction — with the tram stop (%) — 3

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn AutumnAutumr
2016

Q. Thinking about the tram stop itself, how satisfied were you with the following: & Q. Overall, how satisfied were you with

the tram stop? Base: All passengers — 799 (Supertram), 548 (West Midlands Metro)

Total fairly/very satisfied

O stagecoach
SUP=J1RAITI Sheffield
2018 2017
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 58 s 94 @ 90
Personal safety at stop 64 7 @m 91 91
Convenience/accessibility - o 72 90 89
Freedom from graffiti/vandalism 9 89 89
Behaviour of other passengers 10 @ 89 89
General condition/maintenance 9 @m 87 87
Freedom from litter 8 86 86
Distance from journey start 8 86 85
Information provided at the stop 11 81 80
V.V, West m Very satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither/nor ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
WA
Overall satisfaction - tram stop 521 92 92
Freedom from graffitiivandalism I NEREEEEEE-Y I O 2@ 89 89
Convenience/accessibility 7 21 87 87
General condition/maintenance 8 41 86 86
Behaviour of other passengers 1 1 85 85
Distance from journey start 11 83 83
Information provided at the stop 10 82 82
Personal safety at stop 12 81 81
Freedom from litter 8 80 80

89

87
86
87
89
82
85
82
77

88

90
89
89
83
85
79
80
84

2015

94

90
92
91
88
91
87
84
81

90

91
86
85
86
82
80
85
85

2014 2013
% 93
94 88
0 92
% o
93 85
02 87
89 87
84 83
84 86
88 90
88 83
81 88
84 83
87 84
78 87
78 79
80 79
88 83

<

transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction with waiting time (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

[ All networks

o S ¢ 20 B s s w2 s

Average reported waiting time displayed in brackets

Blackpool

Metrolink

(6 minutes) o [B%c 85 8 70 7T 76

Supertram

West Midlands

(5 minutes )

mVery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied

Q. How satisfied were you with the length of time you had to wait for the tram?
Base: All passengers — 4722 (All networks), 495 (Blackpool), 2900 (Metrolink), 788 (Supertram), 539 (West Midlands Metro)

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change §° =

transportfocus /|
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o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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How actual waiting time compared to expected (%)

~

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~

P Total about the same or a little/much less
than expected
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
: 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All networks
Average reported waiting time displayed in brackets
Blackpool
sminutes) N
6 minutes) 12 54 86 Q) 82 84 79 78 77
sminures) T IS ¢
(5 minutes ) 15 52 4 I 82 77 85 76 82
West
Midlands Metro 50 81@® 9 83 8 8 89
(6 minutes )
® Much less than expected m A little less than expected About the same
m A little longer than expected ®mMuch longer than expected ®Don't know
Q. Thinking about the time you waited for the tram today, was it [ ] than expected?
Base: All passengers — 4803 (All networks), 514 (Blackpool), 2926 (Metrolink), 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro)
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢

transportfocus /|
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How passengers checked tram times (%) — 1

-

-

~N
All networks Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
Before leaving 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Leaflet/paper timetable | 3 (V] 4 3 3 4 6
Online W 13 ay 5 11 12 12 11
Live tram locator 1 5 o 1 2 2 3 2
Disruption updates via social media | 2 (4] 1 2 2 2 2
Other 1 9 & 3 6 7 6 8
At tram stop
Electronic display I 69 70 66 65 47 41
Posters at stop | 6 (4] 4 5 6 12 12
online | 3 V] 9 2 2 1 2
Live tram locator | 3 2 1 1 1 1
Disruption updates via social media | 1 (V] 2 1 1 1 1
Other | 4 ([} ) 5 2 3 3 4
Did not check Il 24 (4] 17 20 19 29 33
Main reasons for not checking times
Knew they ran frequently [l 70 (V] 76 78 78 75 78
Did not matter to me* M 21 18 20 N/A* N/A* N/A*
Already knew arrival times B 13 13 12 11 10 15
Didn’t have time | 5 6 4 5 6 5
Could not find the information | 3 (4] 1 2 4 5 4
Other | 3 3 3 8 6 4
Didn’t know when meant to arrive*  N/A N/A N/A 4 6 6
4

N

o Statistically significant increase since 2017 No change o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 transportfocus “}{}’“

Q. How did you know when the tram was meant to arrive? (More than one response permissible). Base: All passengers — 4864 (All networks) 43

Q. If you did not check to find out when the tram was meant to arrive, why was this? Base: All not checking arrival info — 1126 (All networks)



How passengers checked tram times (%) — 2

Before leaving

Leaflet/paper timetable

Online

Live tram locator

Disruption updates via social media
Other

At tram stop
Electronic display
Posters at stop
Online
Live tram locator
Disruption updates via social media
Other

Did not check

‘Blackpool

m 120
mo O
0
I*

11

Main reasons for not checking times

Knew they ran frequently

Did not matter to me*

Already knew arrival times

Didn’t have time

Could not find the information
Other

Didn’t know when meant to arrive**

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

I GO
. 24
Il 16

N/A**

Metrolink

Manchester

I*
Il 16
0
12
05

O
o
O

o

o

0 Stagecoach

SUP=TRAIM Sheffield

6 ©
mi1 O
[ S o
12
ES

[ 3]
13 O
0
1
12 [} )
s 30 ©

I 0
. 17
M 13
14
14
I3

*Indicates a proportion lower than 1% . ** Not asked in 2015 *** Not asked from 2016

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

V.V, West
.A.A. ﬂi‘?ﬁﬂ"ds
1

COoO O

24 O
e 7 O
B s
M 11
Hs
B6
I*
(o)

75\
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

The tram

o/

ST
transportfocus // \
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The tram: summary (1)

All
) Networks
Start of journey
Route info on tram 92
Exterior cleanliness o1
Ease getting on 92
Time taken to board 93 O

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.

Agas

On board

Interior cleanliness

Info on board

Seat/standing space

Seat comfort

Personal space

Provision grabrails

Temperature

Personal security

All
Networks

g7 O

87

73

74

71

80

82

82

S

All
Networks
The staff
Appearance 94 @
Greeting 88 @
Helpfulness/attitude 90 @
Safety of driving 92
Smoothness journey 82 ©
>
transportfocus /|
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The tram: summary (2)

Al ;
Satisfaction with start of the journey: Networks ; ‘
Time taken to board | I 93 ©
ease gettingon | 92
Route info on tram | 92
Exterior cleanliness | GG 91
Satisfaction with on board experience:
Interior cleanliness [ N 87 ©
Infoonboard I 87 ©
Personal security [N 82
Temperature [N 82
provision grabrails || I S0
seat comfort [ 74
Seat/ standing space | 73
Personal space [N 71
Satisfaction with the staff:
Appearance [ 94 ©
safety of driving [ IIINNEEEE 92 ©
Helpfulness/attitude [ EEEEEN 90 ©
Greeting | 88 ©
Smoothness journey |G S2

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

k" Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Blackpool
Transport®

97
94
95
92
92
92
85
86

98
98
97
96
94

oo e

Metrolink
Manchester

91
90
92
89

82
84
77
80
77
71
68
67

91

81

0 Stagecooen
SUP=1RAM

Sheffield

97
97
94
93

93
89
93
88
88
87
89
85

93
95
89
87
89

’:’I’ ﬁi‘? Itands
etro

92

89

86

90

90
89
81
74
75
55
69
64

92
89
85
81
73

=
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 1

~
e . L N
. Al networks Total fairly/very satisfied
1 _— Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Time taken to . B O 94 95 95 92 93
board
Ease of getting 4 92 93 94 94 91 92
on/off tram
Route/destination 6 92 92 91 91 89 90
information on
tram
Exterior
L mVery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied = Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied )
@ statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
No change Base: All passengers — 4864 (All networks) §°¢

transportfocus /|
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o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 2

Total fairly/very satisfied
l?lackpooi. Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
Clransport 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

tram
information on tram

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied = Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

omaiion oniram NN 0 zs i -
information on tram 92 91 90 91 87 89
Ease of getting onto

Very satisfied ®Fairly satisfied © Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ®Fairly dissatisfied ®mVery dissatisfied
Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
No change Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink) §°¢

Metrolink Manchester

k0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction with start of journey (%) — 3
-
O Stagecoach
SUP=J1[AIT Sheffield Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
of gettin 76 2I 97 96 95 96 95 95
information on tram
mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
Y.V, West
.’ Midlands
AAY Metro
the tram
information on tram
m Very satisfied ®mFairly satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied m Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
@ statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about when the tram arrived, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following:
No change Base: All passengers — 809 (Sheffield), 554 (West Midlands Metro) §9¢
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 1

-~
( All K )
networks . o
- . . Total fairly/very satisfied
; 75 per cent (€)) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2017: 78 per cent) Autumn At Aut Aut Aut Aut
7 per cent (€)) said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2017: 6 per cent) 2018 lzjoulr;m gol;-ngn ;oulrgn lzjoulnz;,]n l210u1r731n
Inf ti ided insid
T Wge 0 s w w2 oW
space to stand a4 o m?B 75 78 80 74 72
mount of personal space - 71 72 73 76 72 67
m Very satisfied ® Fairly satisfied  Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied ® Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
- J
0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following: §O¢

Base: All passengers — 4864 (All Networks)

transportfocus /|
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o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 2

(Blackpool 84 per cent (') of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2017: 85 per cent)
(\Transport* 2 per cent (") said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2017: 2 per ~Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

cent) 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Interior cleanliness/condition 81 Zi 97 98 96 94 95 97
Personal security 77 3f 95 94 93 94 90 96
Information provided inside the tram 77 5% 94 91 91 92 89 93
Provision of grabrails | O 4 20 92 90 90 91 89 94
Temperature inside the tram 52 92 92 90 89 87 96
comfort of the seats [ NNNNIEGEGEGEGEGNGGEEEEEEEEEEEE 220000 5 7 92 © 87 88 88 84 92
Amount of personal space 7 6% 86 84 83 87 82 91
Availability of seating or space to stand 6 85 85 87 89 84 91

Metrolink 70 per cen:&) of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2017: 75 per cent)

Manchester 2 pe)r cent said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2017: 7 per
cent

Information provided inside the tram 14 2 84 84 85 81 80 80
Interior cleanliness/condition 10 82 82 84 86 85 85
Temperature inside the tram 12 80 81 81 83 76 76
Personal security 15 7 @ 80 79 80 78 76
Provision of grabrails 12 77 78 80 81 73 70
Comfort of the seats 18 71 71 73 71 66 67
Availability of seating or space to.. IIIIEENEYANNNNNSTIN 10 68 @ 71 74 76 65 62
Amount of personal space 13 120l 67 @ 70 71 73 65 61

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following: §O/
Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink) /
transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction on the tram (%) — 3

9 stagecoacn 89 per cent () of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2017: 91 per
SUP=I1R[RAM cend) _ _ Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
Sheffield Fl)e[;ecrecnci;lt (") said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2017: 2 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Interior cleanliness/condition 59 52 93 93 92 90 87 93
Personal security 61 71 93 92 92 95 92 90
Information provided inside the tram 54 9% 89 @ 83 80 83 83 83
Availability of seating or space to stand 82 89 @ 84 79 85 86 85
Provision of grabrails 7 @ 88 88 84 91 86 84
Temperature inside the tram 9 21 88 85 84 88 88 88
Comfort of the seats o @ 87 88 8 8 84 88
Amount of personal space omE 8 © 381 74 83 80 79
"." m?jltands 67 per cent () of passengers had a seat for their whole journey (2017: 69 per cent)
AAY Metro gepnei)r cent () said they had to stand but would have liked to have a seat (2017: 11 per
Interior cleanliness/condition | NGNS sl 93 93 93 93 88 85
Information provided inside the tram 7 3 89 88 89 86 77 83
Personal security 13 81 83 86 86 83 81
Provision of grabrails 12 75 73 72 69 74 63
Temperature inside the tram 14 74 77 78 75 77 73
Availability of seating or space to stand 5 69 66 70 74 76 61
Amount of personal space 11 64 65 61 67 69 56
Comfort of the seats 15 55 58 53 52 64 69
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with the following: S

T

Base: All passengers — 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro)

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~
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Satisfaction with on-tram journey time (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

97 95 95 95 91 95
85 86 87 83 81 80
West
Metro

m Very satisfied m Fairly satisfied Neither/nor

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
Q. How satisfied were you with the amount of time the journey took? (o)
Base: All passengers — 4750 (All networks), 495 (Blackpool), 2928 (Metrolink), 793 (Supertram), 534 (West Midlands Metro) Z

transportfocus N
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No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
p-




Satisfaction with punctuality of the tram (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

[ All networks 62 7 89 88 88 86 83 82 ]

Blackpool 81 > 93 91 94 93 90 93

Metrolink 61

oo
=

89 88 86 82 78 75

Supertram 59 87 ©® 82 82 85 78 84

West Midlands
Metro

(o]
!!

57 7 87 @ 92 87 88 88 87

mVery satisfied ®Fairly satisfied Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
Q. How satisfied were you with the punctuality of the tram (arriving on time)?
Base: All passengers — 4483 (All networks), 449 (Blackpool), 2769 (Metrolink), 744 (Supertram), 521 (West Midlands Metro)

transportfocus N
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o
No change = —

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~




Satisfaction — with availability of seating or space to stand (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied
AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Metrolink 10 68 @ 71 74 76 65 62
e s : T A

mVery Satisfied m®Fairly satisfied Neither/nor ®Fairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about whilst you were on the tram, please indicate how satisfied you were with sufficient room for all passengers to sit/stand?o

No change Base: All passengers — 4737 (All networks), 501 (Blackpool), 2909 (Metrolink), 790 (Supertram), 537 (West Midlands Metro) Nz
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
-

transportfocus i/ i
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Availability of information inside the tram (%) — 1

4 N
All networks*
Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
iaital )
Audio
anomeorens NN 0 © o5 93 w8 9
journey times 88 O 75 71 76 72 84
How to contact
train company** _ 66 ©® 33 31 16 16 31
Fare/tickets
information _ 60 ‘) 35 39 36 38 44
Timetable - 33 31 25 25 24 33
g %

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Q. Were any of these items of information present on the tram?

Base: All passengers — 1877 (All networks)

)

N7
transportfocus i/ i
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Availability of information inside the tram (%) — 2

Blackpool . V.V, West |
L’a"sp ot Metrolink SUP=T1RAM Sheffield § 4§ idianas
Manchester ST etie A'AY Metro
Question not
asked for Metrolink
display 99 95 (1) (1]
announcements
oene = © - © . o
journey times
How to contact
o Qe © B o - o
Fare/tickets
o N 2 © Bl o B o
Timetable - 39 o . 32 (1] . 31 (4]
* Question not asked for Metrolink
** Wording changed from ‘Details of how to make a complaint, if you had one’ in 2015 to ‘Details of how to contact the tram company, for example, to make a complaint or find out
information’ in 2016. This likely accounts for the significant change in 2016.
NOTE: The question was changed between 2013 and 2014 (by the addition of a ‘Don’t know’ option) and is not directly comparable

a Statistically significant increase since 2017 ) ) )
Q. Were any of these items of information present on the tram?

No change Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro)
. o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport_focus /
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Satisfaction with tram staff (%) — 1

@

Safety of the driving

Helpfulness/attitude

Greeting

m Very satisfied

N

5 All networks*

|
1
[
= - T

= Satisfied Neither mDissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2015

2018

94 ©

92

20 ©

88 ©

82 ©

2017

89

92

82

77

80

Total fairly/very satisfied

2016

92

92

86

83

81

93

95

87

83

81

2014

93

83

78

77

2013

90

93

84

77

74

\

)

No change

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
p-

each of the following:
Base: All passengers — 4864 (All networks)

Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with

59
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Satisfaction with tram staff (%) — 2

60

l Total fairly/very satisfied
Blackpool Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
Transport®
u, . 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Safety of the driving 85 & 9g 98 97 97 96 97
appearance [ 2 o8 @ 95 96 94 94 %
Helpfulness/attitude 83 1 97 ©® 93 95 88 88 92
Smoothness/ freedom
from Jolting 48 94 © 93 o3 04 90 o4
m Very satisfied m Satisfied Neither m Dissatisfied m\Very dissatisfied
Metrolink manchester
Appearance N/A*
Greeting N/A*
Helpfulness/attitude N/A*
Smoothness/freedom
m Very satisfied m Satisfied Neither m Dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied
@ stasticaly significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with
No change each of the following: §9¢
i anifi ; Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 p g ( pool) ( ) tl’anSpOI’thCUS /“



Satisfaction with tram staff (%) — 3

Total fairly/very satisfied

Osgures _ Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
SUP=1AITI Sheffield 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Safety of the driving 70 5| 95 94 92 97 94 94

Appearance 65 6 | 93 93 93 94 91 90

Smoothness/freedom
from jolting g | 8 © 8 8 8 84 85

5 4 89 @ 86 89 89 84 84

Helpfulness/attitude

Greeting 2 gy 87 @82 85 82 7879
m \Very satisfied m Satisfied Neither m Dissatisfied m Verv dissatisfied

Y.V, West
’ . Midlands
ATA' Metro

Safety of the driving 62 7 89 89 88 89 89 86

from jolting 73 74 69 70 71 72
mVery satisfied m Satisfied Neither  mDissatisfied mVery dissatisfied
@ statstically significant increase since 2017 Q. Thinking about any tram staff you encountered on your journey, please indicate how satisfied you were with each o
No change of the following: D
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Base: All passengers — 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro) transp ort‘fo cus / \
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Negative experiences during the journey

o
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Negative experiences during the journey: summary

All
Networks
Passengers experiencing
a delay to their journey
(per cent)
Typical length of delay 9 mins

(perceived)

Signal failure/road

Most common congestion

cause of delay

Passengers with worry or
concern about others'
behaviour on board

(Caution small bases)

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
~

Supinsa V¥, West
lBIackpool Metrolink SUP=1RAM "." Midlands

(\Transport* Manchester Sheffield
5 6 o 7 0

13 mins 10 mins 6 mins

. Signal/points Road

Tram failure failure congestion/
traffic jam
14 ©
5 4

Metro

10 @

9 mins

Road
congestion/
Traffic jam

o
=

transportfocus /|
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Experience of delays (%) — 1

4 N\
All network
etworks Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Road congestion/traffic jam _ 9 9 11 10 9 9
signal/points failure ||| | © 9 11 11 8 19
Tram waiting too long at stops || I 8 9 10 6 13 10
Tram waiting too long at signals _ s © 7 3 7 7 14
Tram failure [l 5 ay 10 10 7 8 6
Planned engineering works . 2 o 0 2 22 17 3
Time it took passengers to
board/pay M O 9 5 3 5 4
Had to use bus replacement . 2 o 0 1 3 2 14
Poor weather || 1 5 1 3 0 6
oer -
° 60 35 28 21 27 27
No reason given for delay _ 20
15 18 21 18 N/A*
votsure . N 15
16 19 10 17 22
- J
ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q. Was the length of your journey affected by any of the following? (More than one response permissible) o

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Base: All experiencing a delay — 276 (All networks)

transportfocus i/ i
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Experienr

Road congestion/traffic jam
Signal/points failure

Tram waiting too long at stops
Tram waiting too long at signals
Tram failure

Planned engineering works
Time it took passengers to board/pay
Had to use bus replacement
Poor weather

Other

No reason given for delay

Not sure

a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Bo
| !
0

0

B s

B 3
Is
M s

ce of delays (%) — 2

. V¥, West
Blackpool Metr0||nk ‘Diﬂgm«'- "y ) ’ ’ Midlands
@F' Manchester SLUP=31]AITI Sheffield AA’Y Metro

s B 2

B 5 0 is
B o B 0 2
B | 1 0
I 4 Is s
| 3 0 I3
| 3 0 0
|3 0 0
0 | 2 0

Bl
I o
N

o H ss

B s
| N

Q. Was the length of your journey affected by any of the following? (More than one response permissible)

Base: All experiencing a delay — 24 (Blackpool), 155 (Metrolink), 48 (Supertram), 49 (West Midlands Metro) o

e
X

7\
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Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%) — 1

4 All networks A
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
All passengers - 11 @ 8 7 7 5 7
vae [ 12 © 8 6 6 6 7
Female - 11 @ 8 7 7 5 7
Age 16 to 34 - 14Q 8 8 8 7 7
Age 35 to 59 - 10 © 8 6 6 5 8
Age 60+ - 7 6 4 4 4 5
\ J

“ Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your journey?

No change Base: All passengers — 4821 (All networks) 394

transportfocus i/ i
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0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017



Worry or concern at other passengers’ behaviour (%) — 2

All passengers

Male

Female

Age 16to 34

Age 35t0 59

Age 60+

‘Blackpool

Significant
change

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

V,¥, West
Metrolink il _ ’ ’ Midlands
Manchester SUP=T1RAITI Sheffield A'A Metro
Significant Significant Significant
change change change
RN H- B
H :: o E Bl
N -0 B TR
B 0 ll:o Bl -0
H : © 'E K
. E K
Q. Did other passengers’ behaviour give you cause to worry or make you feel uncomfortable during your journey? (o)
Base: All passengers — 505 (Blackpool), 2976 (Metrolink), 803 (Supertram), 537 (West Midlands Metro) =

AN
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Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%) — 1

All networks

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

rowdy behaviowr I o I o “ s s sl
Passengers under influence

of alcohol B 2 B s 22 26 25 29

Loud use of mobile phones _ 29 - 31 30 27 34 27
Passengersf;setspaying their - ” o _ 34 18 23 21 20
Feet on seats - 23 - 24 21 19 20 18

Music being played loudly - 20 - 16 23 28 27 24
Passengers under influence

<

of drugs B o o P s 14 12 10 8
AR vy B © 15 15 14 12
Passegg S:?oﬂ?; Coae B s o BN 15 17 11 N/A*
Smoking . 6 o I 3 10 6 7 4
Graffiti/vandalism . 5 4 I 5 3 3 8 2
\ y
6 i?izicna;:/ sanifieant nerease since 2017 Q. Which of the following were the reasons for other passengers behaviour 15using you concern? lo)

7\

transportfocus /i
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Base: All experiencing worrying/concerning behaviour — 486 (All networks) =
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 /



Types of worrying/concerning behaviour (%) — 2

Rowdy behaviour

Passengers under
influence of alcohol

Loud use of mobile phones

Passengers not paying
their fares

Feet on seats

Music being played loudly

Passengers under
influence of drugs

Abusive or threatening
behaviour

Passengers not moving out
of priority seats

Smoking

Graffiti/vandalism

a Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

lBIackpool

I 2
B o

Metrolink
Manchester

I 20
B -

o
2z 0
> o
M o

0 Stagecoach

SUP=T1AIT Sheffield

B -
| ¥
M 2
| K
B
| K

’I’I m’ds Ita nds

Metro

|
|
- EE
|
B 2
| ¥
-
| Y
B o
|4
Is

Q. Which of the following were the reasons for other passengers behaviour causing you concern?
Base: All experiencing worrying/concerning behaviour — 23 (Blackpool), 390 (Metrolink), 34 (Supertram), 39 (West

Midlands Metro

f/ \Y
transportfocus i/ il

e
/

W
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Passengers’ suggested improvements

o
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Passengers’ suggested improvements: summary

Seating and capacity
Frequency/routes

Fares/tickets

Tram: Design/comfort/condition

Passenger behaviour

60%: of all passengers in 2018 had no suggestions for improvements

33

parks o
Beha - Conductors pay .
(a.mur just staffs  expens " =tops Design/comfort]

Like board =+ . .
FOS wait = yrams  bigger/longer

[ Security Stﬂp i came : d
[ ticketing capamty = SEatlng faciliies

ingide ¥ routes Faresitickd
sesk doubleSeats ral I IHEKT prices oW

ti . ;
"= long Better Less crowding o™

Cleanliness of tram ticket - time o
engers “ens INfO - SUQQESted Frequencyiroutes
C el - ) i . journe
Tram staff restickets’pnces tempe:ature Cleanliness  senice R —
e Smenities westhar LOWr  §octzhleimute  Accursts JE'JEJ
Security
Tram stop
Other improvement 32
a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change §°¢J
\o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tra_n SpOI’t‘fOCUS f/n
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Whether journey was better or worse than usual (%)

Total a little/much better

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

[AII networks [ EEIl 12 73 2l 220 19 17 20 20 19 ]

H

Blackpool il 6 73 . 23 22 23 25 28 29
Metrolink *Question not asked for Metrolink

Supertram n 13 77 I 21 20 17 18 18 21
West

Midlands 14 67 Bl 20 22 20 22 271 22
Metro

® Much better A little better About the same mA little worse ®Much worse

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. If you have used the tram before, how typical would you say today’s experience was?
No chan Base: All passengers who have previously used the tram - 1705 (All passengers), 401 (Blackpool), 781 (Supertram), 523 _Q
ge . —~
(West Midlands Metro D d

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 [
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Suggested improvements spontaneously mentioned by passengers (%) — 1

4 ) ‘Blackpool Metrolink
All networks QTransport® Manchester
60 per cent (") of passengers could think of no improvement suggestions to 26 per cent () of Blackpool 49 per cent (@) of Metrolink
make (2017 63 per cent). Of the 40 per cent ( ) who dld, their suggestions passengers Suggested an passengers Suggested an
are shown below (2017: 37 per cent) Autumn Autumn Autumn | improvement (2017: 21 per cent) improvement (2017: 42 per cent)
2018 2017 2016
Sealing and Capacity ey 33 19 19 | mmmm 17 1
Frequencylroutes oy 53 10 20 . 17 — 2/
. Fares/t|clk-ets . s 10 15 . 1l 1S
Tram: De3|gn/comfort/cond|.t|on B 10 R 6
Passenger behaviour g 14 13 m 4 —_—
Cleanliness of tram H G 6 8 m2 11
Tram staff H 6 6 38 s m s
Security Hs 8 7 0 12
~ Tramstop g g 3 7 . 16 m4
Information about routes B4 5 8 . 12 12
Tram: On-board amenities B4 o5 12
Punctuality @, 3 4 I2 13
Journey times 13 2 4 12 E3
Real time information/ updates at the tral\m stop 12 5 3 11 m 7
Comment about another journey 12 3 2 11 0
Real time information/updates via online sources 12 5 2 11 11
Disabled provision 11 ) 0 ;7
External factors 11 1 0 12
Pushchair provis:]on |1 1 1 12 1
Other
L - 7 1 4 Jm7 W6
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change 504
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran SpOI’t‘fOCUS ’,E/“
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Suggested improvements spontaneously mentioned by passengers (%) — 2

Seating and capacity
Frequency/routes
Fares/tickets

Tram: Design/comfort/condition
Passenger behaviour
Cleanliness of tram

Tram staff

Security

Tram stop

Information about routes
Tram: On-board amenities
Punctuality

Journey times

Comment about another journey

Disabled provision
External factors
Pushchair provision
Other

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

k" Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Real time information/ updates at the tram...

Real time information/updates via online...

0 Stagecoach

SUP=1AIT Sheffield

29 per cent (i) of Supertram
passengers suggested an

11
I 16
Il 10
I 13
HS5
I 1
M6
i3
I2
I 3
. 7
Il 10
11
Il 11
I 11
12
0
Il 12
12
0

.I’I m?c? Ita nds

40 per cent () of West Midlands
Metro passengers suggested an
improvement (2017: 29 per cent) improvement (2017: 39 per cent)

Metro

N
[y

— am mm gy W HE = -
I—\OI—‘Nr\JwI\J..wa\).OMI.
(o)} (o)) foe)

N

[ep)

[EnY
N

=
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Opinion of trams in the local area

o
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Opinion of trams in the local area: summary

All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn  Autumn

General opinion of services in area: 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Ease of buying tickets - 87 86 86 85 84 89
Reliabilty Bl © = v ovae e e
Frequency - 83 @€ 83 84 82 80 78
Range of tickets available - 73 77 77 76 71 N/A*
Range of payment options available - 81 82 78 N/A**  NJA**  N/A**
Ease of getting to local amenities - 90 © 88 87 87 86 86
Connections with other modes - 89 89 87 88 86 87

*Statement changed in 2017 from ‘Punctuality’ to ‘Reliability’. Comparisons with previous years are therefore not shown

**Not asked before 2016

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

o
No change N=
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017
.

transportfocus i/ i
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Satisfaction with the reliability of service (running on time) (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

2016 2015 2014

AutumnAutumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn

2018 2017 2013

e s u R -

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Midlands Metro)
\

91

80

76

88

90 94 88

79 76 70

80 85 81

86 86 84

Q. How satisfied are you overall with the reliability (running on time) of tram services?
No change Base: All passengers — 4491 (All networks), 473 (Blackpool), 2736 (Metrolink), 761 (Supertram), 521 (West

transportfocus /|

94

58

84

85

77

o
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Satisfaction with the frequency of service (how often trams run) (%)

2018 2017

Total fairly/very satisfied

2016 2015 2014

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2013

; 70

mVery satisfied mFairly satisfied = Neither/nor mFairly dissatisfied mVery dissatisfied

© satistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How satisfied are you overall with the frequency (how often trams run)?

@ statistically significant decrease since 2017 Midlands Metro)
.

89 87 84

80 75 72

81 87 84

86 89 85

No change Base: All passengers — 4546 (All networks), 476 (Blackpool), 2794 (Metrolink), 755 (Sheffield), 521 (West

90

66

86

87

78

o
=

transportfocus /|



Connections with other forms of transport (%)

Total fairly/very satisfied

Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

E\II networks 50 8 l 89 89 87 88 86 87]

Blackpool 64 8 91 87 89 87 88 85

Metrolink 47 88 88 86 86 82 84

89 90 90 90 91 90

[ee]

Supertram 52

West Midlands
Metro

\l
m H N -

53 9 89 90 89 89 86 89

mVery good = Good Neither/nor ®mPoor m\ery poor

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

Q. How would you rate the tram service for connecting with other forms of public transport? [o)
No change Base: All passengers — 4408 (All networks), 442 (Blackpool), 2683 (Metrolink), 760 (Supertram), 523 (West Midlands =~ ==
p Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Metro) tl’an SpOI’thCUS [ i
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS) — All networks

Appendix 1: the passenger and journey context
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Blackpool passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Autumn Disability Autumn Access to private transport Autumn
2018 2018 2018
m16-34 O 23 mYes 20 m Easy 48
m 35-59 35 mNo 71 ® Moderate 37
m 60+ QO 39 m Not stated @ 9 = Difficult 13
Not stated 2 Not stated gy 1
Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network Tram stop
S - M Respondent
- L i F vood
D (]
Stirting :D‘ma“ NORTH SEA %
OCEAN AN 'ngm.::.ﬁlmn'
3 . Cle °
(]
2® . ton-le
‘.; L0
:. o MU
.‘. °
Blac »‘i
&
..' x Kirkham
o
®®
€ EA Lythgm St
» ""‘"'- ° :
o o
No change Statistically significant decrease since 2017 77\
’ transportfocus /i

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017
81



Metrolink passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Autumn Disability Autumn Access to private transport Autumn
2018 2018 2018
m 16-34 45 W Easy © 37
24 o W Yes O 14
g h%% s O @' mNo 79 Moderate 46
60+ © 19 m Not stated 7 m Difficult 15
= Not stated @ 3 m Not stated @) 2
Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network Tram stop
BT Y.V Kahey, & | T gy e M Respondent
2
o Statistically significant increase since 2017 A L f
No change 50
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport-focus //[
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Sheffield passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Autumn
2018
m16-34 0 37
w3559 @ 35
= 60+ 24
3

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017/
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Disability

0!

Hoyland &

mNo

m Not
stated

Autumn
2018

18
74
9

Access to private transport Autumn
% mEasy 2018
37

® Moderate 51
m Difficult 10

Not stated = 2

Tram stop
. Respondent

AT(M)

75\
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West Midlands Metro passengers: summary

Overview of passenger demographics

Age Autumn Disability Autumn Access to private transport Autumn
2018 2018 2018
13 m16-34 43 ‘ mYes o 15 m Easy 40
ﬁﬁ?ﬁh m 35-59 ©® 35 5, 2 No O 77 Moderate 41
60+ 17 = Not stated @ 9 m Limited/none @ 11

H Not stated @ 4 mNotstated €@ 9

Passengers’ postcodes relative to tram network Tram stop
/)3 E E B Respondent

L
.
Y

D TR Iy AR

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change 50//'
.. . e . /, ’.‘-‘
o Statistically significant decrease since 2017 tran Sport_':ocus /[ \
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Passenger profile (%)

/ All networks \

Autumn  Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumr] |Biackpool -~ Metrolink SUP=279AM .'." m?c?ltands
Age | 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 |T@msport”  \janchester  Sheffield AYAY Metro
16 to 34 32 O 4 37 42 48 48| 13 @ 350 30 O 40
9 ﬁ%% 3510 59 2 © 35 38 37 31 33| 36 410 44 © 47 @
Over 60 %6 © 21 21 19 20 19 519 24Q 26 13
Not stated* * 3 4 2 N/A* N/AY o * O * * O
Access to
private transport
o Easy 41 42 40 39 42 40 45 41 © 39 37
~.  Moderate 35 O 4 45 44 42 a4 | M 34 33 35
Limited/none 22 © 13 13 13 14 14 | 11 22 27 26 ©
Not stated 3 @ 2 2 4 2 2 30 30 2 2
Has a disability
o
@, Yes| 20 @ 17 16 14 13 10 | 27 190 23 22 @
Ticket type
Free pass holders 21 ©® 19 20 18 18 17 16 18 @ 24 16
Fare-payers \ 79 @ 81 80 82 82 83/ 84 820 76 84
ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Base: All passengers — 4864 (All networks), 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink), 809 32?4
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro) transport‘focus !,'{f “
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Journey purpose

%) — 1

\
All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Travelling to/from work - 40 40 39 41 40 44
Leisure trip - 20 4y 17 17 16 18 12
Shopping trip . 14 (4] 13 14 13 11 16
Visiting friends or relatives l 8 1 7 7 7 8 9
Travelling to/from education I 5 [} ) 10 8 9 10 8
On personal business I 3 O 4 4 5 5 4
Health visit I 3 3 2 2 1 1
On company business I 3 0 3 4 3 2 3
other || 5 o 3 4 4 4 3
o %
ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017 . . .
Q. What is the main purpose of your tram journey today? (o)
No change Base: All passengers — 4774 7z
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 transporl‘focus ”f “
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Journey purpose (%) — 2

. Stogecoach West
‘Blackpool ) Metrolink e - .'0' Midlands
(_\Transport Manchester PR LRI\ Sheffield AAY Metro
Significant Significant Significant Significant
change change change change

Travelling to/from work . 13 (V] - 43 - 39 _ 51
Leisure trip || | 52 © | ¥ o B Bo
Shopping trip - 15 . 12 - 21 - 16 (4]

Visiting friends or relatives ] 7 B (4 - Is5
Travelling to/from education | 1 () |2 () s (V] B o ()

On personal business | 3 I3 | 2 o | 2

Health visit | 1 I3 | ! | 1

On company business | 0 |3 | 2 | 2

other | 7 Is o Is |4

a Statistically significant increase since 2017 X . i
Q. What is the main purpose of your tram journey today?

No change Base: All passengers — 505 (Blackpool), 2921 (Metrolink), 794 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro) 1‘:\94
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 [

transportfocus /i
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Frequency of using the tram (%) — 1

\
All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

5 or more days a week - 36 O 38 38 40 40 43
3 or 4 days a week . 18 18 19 18 16 18
Once or twice a week . 19 [} ) 23 20 18 18 18
Once a fortnight I 7 7 6 7 7 6
Once a month I 6 (4] 5 5 5 5 5
Less frequently I 10 (4] 8 8 8 10 8

o %

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q. How often do you typically travel by tram? (o]

\\
- — ) Base: All passengers — 4758 (All networks) >
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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Frequency of using the tram (%) — 2

lBIackpooI
(CTransport”
Significant
change
5 or more days a week . 19 O
3 or 4 days a week . 14 (4]

Once or twice a week

Once a fortnight

Once a month

Less frequently

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

MEtI'O”n k 2asmmn - . "" miedsitands
Manchester SUP=T1AIT Sheffield AAY Metro
Significant Significant Significant
change change change

BN o HE- - o

Q. How often do you typically travel by tram?
Base: All passengers — 490 (Blackpool), 2933 (Metrolink), 794 (Supertram), 541 (West Midlands Metro)

transportfocus i/ i
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 1

-

All networks

1 day ticket/saver

2 days to 1 week season/saver

Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver
Over 1 month season ticket/saver
Sub-total: season/saver

Single/return ticket
Concessionary/free pass

Other (e.g. park and ride)

.

Autumn
2018

I
I

N 15

| !
I 43
I 28
. 01

i3

Autumn
2018

Tram only

® Train and
tram

58 = Bus and
tram

H Train, bus
and tram

COeOoNDOOO

e ©

Autumn Autumn
2017 2016
12 11
12 12
14 14
5 6
44 44
31 30
19 20
5 6
Autumn Autumn
2017 2016
59 55
2 2
26 29
13 14

Autumn
2015
15
12
14
6
48
30
18
4

Autumn
2015

58

25

14

Autumn
2014
12
12
16
5
46
32
18
5

Autumn
2014

56

30

12

Autumn \

2013

11
15
15
7
49
29
17
4

Autumn
2013

53

26

18

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Base: All passengers — 4792 (All networks)

Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on? Base: All passengers - 4822 (All networks)

transportfocus I/
90
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Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 2

‘Blackpool . Autumn  Significant Autumn Significant
(Transport 2018 change 2018 change
1 day ticket/saver | 37
2 days to 1 week season/saver [ 29 Tram only
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver || 4
Over 1 month season ticket/saver | *
mBus and
Sub-total: season/saver | I 70 (4] tram
Single/return ticket ] 8
Concessionary/free pass ] 16 Train, bus
and tram
Other (e.g. park and ride) || 6
Metrolink Manchester o o
Autumn Significant Autumn Significant
2018 change 2018 change
1 day ticket/saver 9
Y u o Tram only o
2 days to 1 week season/saver ] 11 o
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver || 16 = Train and
Over 1 month season ticket/saver || 4 tram
Sub-total: season/saver | 39 Bus and
ram
Single/return ticket | I 37 (V] oL tra
) ® Train, bus
Concessionary/free pass 22 ’
Y P - o and tram o

Other (e.g. park and ride) | 2 (V]

Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Base: All passengers — 514
(Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink) o
No change Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on? Base: All passengers — 506 N=
isti ignifi i Blackpool), 2958 (Metrolink
k0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 ( pool) ( ) tl’an SpOI’i‘fOCUS [ “

91

6 Statistically significant increase since 2017




Ticket type and modes of transport permitted on (%) — 3

0 Stagecoach

SUP=J1AITI Sheffield

1 day ticket/saver

2 days to 1 week season/saver

Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver
Over 1 month season ticket/saver
Sub-total: season/saver

Single/return ticket
Concessionary/free pass

Other (e.g. park and ride)

V.V, West
$.4.¢ Midianas
A'A'Y Metro
1 day ticket/saver
2 days to 1 week season/saver
Over 1 week to 1 month season/saver
Over 1 month season ticket/saver
Sub-total: season/saver
Single/return ticket

Concessionary/free pass

Other (e.g. park and ride)

a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Significant
change

I 18
23
M 16

I 50
M 13
Il 24
4

Significant
change

mo

15

. 2 V]
M 15
I 5s
Il 23

M 16

I3

Autumn
2018

‘ Tram only

® Train and
47 tram

40 Bus and

tram
\ H Train, bus

and tram

Autumn
2018

Tram only
® Train and

43 tram

Bus and

31 \ tram
H Train, bus

and tram

Significant
change

Significant
change

o

Q. What type of ticket or pass did you use for this journey? Base: All passengers — 809 (Supertram), 554 (West

Midlands Metro)
Q: What modes of transport does your ticket allow you to travel on? Base: All passengers - 786 (Supertram), 542 Nz
(West Midlands Metro) /

e
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 1

N
All networks* 87 per cent (:1) were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2017: 86 per cent)
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
* Ticket machine at stop 47 o 62 61 68 68 66
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver
Viaan app HE 12 Q@ o 8 1 N/A* N/A**
Travel shop M 6 (V] 7 10 12 14 13
Rail/lbus company B 3 (V] 5 6 6 6 7
Direct from the tram company Il 7 8 8 7 6 6
Local shop or post office | 1 1 2 2 3 3
Direct debit through work/college I 2 8 3 2 2 1 1
S Other | 6 4 4 4 2 3 )
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Paper
ticket/pass o 50 52 59 60 63
m Photocard
pass 15 26 19 22 29
47
Plastic card o 26 19 19 15 6
13
. = Ticket on (A 8 3 1 0 0
mobile
Other format 1 1 1 2 2
9 Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Base: All fare-paying passengers — 4808 (All passengers), o
No change Q. In what format was your ticket? Base: All passengers — 4780 (All networks) x =

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus I/
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 2

Blacknool 97 per cent (') were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2017: 98 per cent)
ergfﬁf,?,- Autumn Significant Autumn Significant
1 change change
2018 hang 2018 hang
* Ticket machine at stop
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver | NI 60 Paper
4 ticket/pass
vViaanapp W 4 7 ® Photocard
Travel shop 0 3 pass
Rail/bus company | 1 Plastic
Direct from the tram company W 4 ol 70 card
Local shop or post office Wl 4 o I;I;glgﬁteon (4]
Direct debit through work/college | * Other
Other I 7 format

Metrolink
Manchester

* Ticket machine at stop
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver
Via an app

Travel shop

Rail/lbus company

Direct from the tram company
Local shop or post office

Direct debit through work/college

Other
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

82 per cent (') were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2017: 82 per cent)

Sigr?iﬁcam Autumn Significant
change 2017 change
I 46
. Paper
N/A ticket/pass o
I 19 ® Photocard o
s pass
I3 48 Plastic (4]
1 18 card
i m Ticket on
mobile
I2 Other
12 format

Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Base: All fare-paying passengers — 503 (Blackpool), 2952 o
(Metrolink) Nz

Q. In what format was your ticket? Base: All passengers —503 (Blackpool), 2955 (Metrolink) transport‘focus ’f;/'i«.‘
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Method of buying ticket and ticket format (%) — 3

O stagecoach

90 per cent () were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2017: 89 per cent)

Autumn

SUP=1AITI Sheffield Significant Significant
change 2017 change
* Ticket machine at stop
) Paper
| i
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver 47 ticket/pass
Viaanapp 0 = Photocard
Travel shop W 4 39  pass
Rail/bus company 1l 7 Plastic
Direct from the tram company [l 13 card
. m Ticket on
Local shop or post office | 1 3. mobile (4]
Direct debit through work/college | 1 Other
Other | 1 format
V¥, West 90 per cent () were very or fairly satisfied with the ease of buying a ticket (2017: 86 per cent)
.A’A ANltlillands Significant Autumn Significant
etro change 2017 change
* Ticket machine at stop 0 ([} )
*Conductor/tram staff/bus driver | NI 32 Paper
ticket/pass
Viaanapp 0 = Photocard
Travel shop N 11 35 pass
Rail/bus company W 3 Plastic
Direct from the tram company [N 28 A card
Local shop or post office | 3 ’ lTicIEﬁt on o
mobile
Direct debit through work/college Il 5 oth
er
Other M 6 format
a Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q. How did you buy that ticket or pass? Base: All fare-paying passengers — 799 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro) 504
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 Q. In what format was your ticket? Base: All passengers — 797 (Supertram), 525 (West Midlands Metro) transporﬁocus ’f;/,“
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How got to and from the tram stop (%) — 1

/AII networks Autumn Autumn  Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn A
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
68 68 64 63 65 64
On foot - s @ 77 75 74 75 74
0 0 0 0 0
Cycled 0 0 0 0 0
Car - picked up / 3 0 5 5 5 5 5
dropped off 2 2 2 4 3 3
Car - park and ride S o 9 10 9 8 8
4 4 4 4 4 4
Car - parked 5 (4] 3 4 2 5 3
elsewhere 3 2 2 2 2 2
Taxi | 1 o 0 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
1 1 N/A* N/A* N/A* N/A*
Bus/coach 9 (4] 8 11 12 12 13
9 8 10 10 12 12
Train 4 LV 5 S 6 4 >
4 o 4 5 5 4 5
Tram 3 (4] 2 3 4 2 2
2 (4] 2 3 2 2 2
Other * 0 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 3 2 1
- J
m Got to tram stop mLeft tram stop .
ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017 Not aSke_d before 2017
Q: How did you get to/from the tram stop where you boarded/left the tram today? o)
Na change Base: All passengers — 4797 (All networks) o=

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

transportfocus i/ i
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How got to and from the tram stop (%) —

lB’ ‘000! Significant Metrolink osee Sheffield Significant ’.. mfjlt Slgnificant
lackpoo SR
@f&f change Manchester SUP=T1RAM change Metro S change
85 75 ([} ) 75 64
Cycled ‘ * * * 0
1 * | 1
Car - pickedup/ | 1 4 (V] 3 4
dropped off * r 2 1 2
ide O 6 ' 7 I 6
Car - park and ride
0 ' 4 o 4 5
Car - parked elsewhere , 3 S r 4 6
2 3 2 3
Taxi ‘ - 1 * ‘ 1
1 1 * 1
Bus/coach I 8 6 I 13 18
8 6 12 17
Train r * S o 3 6
2 5 2 4
Tram ‘ 4 4 2 0
1 3 2 0
other | 1 * 1 ‘ *
1 1 * 1
mGot totram stop  mLeft tram stop
6 Statistically significant increase since 2017
No change Q: How did you get to/from the tram stop where you boarded/left the tram today? (o)
9 Base: All passengers — 608 (Blackpool), 2844 (Metrolink), 798 (Supertram), 547 (West Midlands Metro) 5/4
0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017 *Indicates a proportion lower than 1% tran Sport_focus :{/ “
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Sources for tram

Information (%) — 1

7 N
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
* Autumn
All networks 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Tram operator website _ 50 (V] 55 54 60 55 58
ask tram staff [ 29 (4] 21 24 26 25 25
Social media - 24 N/A*** N/A*** N/A*** N/A*** N/A***
Council website - 24 4] 21 21 23 20 29
Smartphone app - 17 (4] 13 11 13 11 10
Phone tram operator . 12 (4] 13 9 12 12 12
Travel shop/centre . 12 o 7 8 11 12 10
Phone council/ traveline l 9 (4] 5 5 6 6 7
Other travel website l 8 o 7 6 9 6 6
Ask friend/ relative I 7 0 7 8 10 11 12
From a park and ride kiosk. Information I 6 0 4 4 4 3 N/A*
board
N other | 4 4 2 5 3 4 )
" Statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would you obtain that information? o
No change (Multiple answers allowed) > =

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

Base: All passengers — 2583 (All networks)

transportfocus I/
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Sources for tram information (%) — 2

Blackpool

&M‘

Tram operator website
Ask tram staff

Social media

Council website
Smartphone app

Phone tram operator
Travel shop/centre
Phone council/ traveline
Other travel website

Ask friend/ relative

From a park and ride kiosk.
Information board

Other

B s
B 4
Is

|6

B s
| e
N 4

0
0
ls
0
| 3

0 Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change

o Statistically significant decrease since 2017

. VY.V, West
Metrolink — : i
Vanchester SUPSI1RAM Sheffield .A.‘ Matrands

I s/
o Question not asked - 50
for Metrolink 21
o 0 L]

0 | Y
B 3 Bl 2
g 4 M 2
I 0
i u J 0
lo io
] |
s Io
0 |6
ls o | 2

© O

Q. If you needed information about your local tram services, e.g. times, fares, where would you obtain that information?

Base: All passengers — 490 (Blackpool), 778 (Supertram), 537 (West Midlands Metro)
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Reasons for choosing the tram (%) — 1

4 N
All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn Autumn
: 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Best way to get where | am going | N 4 45 46 21 30 a1
More convenient than the car (e.g. _
parking) 33 O 36 32 19 22 20
Quicker than other transport _ 29 (4] 27 32 18 17 15
Tram more comfortable than other
transport - 15 (V] 14 18 5 5 4
Didn't have the option of travelling by
other means L___BE 16 13 14 13 15
Cheaper than the car - 10 10 11 4 4 5
Cheaper than other transport - 7 o 10 7 3 3 3
For the experience of riding the tram
P 9 Ms o 4 5 2 2 N/A
oer Il 7 © 5 3 4 6
N\ %

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey? 0
Base: All passengers — 4310 (All networks) S

transportfocus i/ i
100

\\
\

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Reasons for choosing the tram (%) — 2

‘Blackpool . .
Transport Metrolink
Manchester

Best way to get where | _ 5 © _ 40 ©

am going

Mopre convenient than - 27 _ 37

the car (e.g. parking)

Quicker than other - 14 - 30

transport

Tram more comfortable - 16 - 14 (V]

than other transport

Didn't have the option of - 14 - 15

travelling by other means

Cheaper than the car I 6 . 9
Cheaper than other 8
transport I 3 . o
For the experience of 3
riding the tram - 20 I

other [l 6 o B (4]

ﬂ Statistically significant increase since 2017

No change Q. What was the main reason you chose to take the tram for this journey?
Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink), 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro)

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017

O stagecoach

SUP=1RAITI Sheffield

I -

26

B
| K
E
B
| E

2

=
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Factors preventing more journeys being made (%) — 1

4 )
All networks
Autumn Autumn Autumn  Autumn  Autumn Autumn
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013
Level of crowding on board || 29 O 40 37 32 35 46
Places reachable [N 27 0O 39 43 37 34 41
Tram network improvement .
- B s O 22 25 33 29 N/A
Cost of using trams [l 15 0O 22 20 21 23 26
Journey times [l 12 0O 14 15 14 12 13
Concern for personal safety - 10 ([} ) 11 8 7 6 8
Reliability of rams  [Jij 10 O 16 14 13 16 25
Frequency of rams [} 8 O 10 10 10 13
Comfort of rams [} 5 0O = 7 4 6 6
Understanding the fares I 3 2 2 3 3 3
Understanding the ticket I 5
machines 2 2 2 2 1
\ J
@ statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible)
No change Base: All previously using the tram — 4864 (All networks) 0

N7
{/

transportfocus il i
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Factors preventing more journeys being made (%) — 2

‘ Metrolink i YY meé’f d
Blackpool it domgin : .. idlands
(\Transport* Manchester SUP=J1AIM Sheffield AYAY Metro
Level of crowding on (V] 20 30
board B > © N :: ] o I
Placesreachable [l 2 © M 23 o B o I o
Tram network (}) 26 12
improvement works* I 2 o - 15 _ o - o
Cost of using trams [} 5 o B o o I w0 O B u (}]
Journey times [ 3 O M N o B o
Concern for personal 4 4
Reliability of trams  [Jjj 4 B o () B o B s (|
Frequency of rams ] 4 B V] Il 10 o I o
Comfort of rams || 1 O | i3 I 2
Understanding the fares | 1 I 3 I 2 o I 4
Understanding the ticket 1 3
machines l ! I 2 I I
@ statistically significant increase since 2017 Q. Have any of the following frequently stopped you making journeys by tram? (More than one answer permissible)
No change Base: All passengers — 514 (Blackpool), 2987 (Metrolink), 809 (Supertram), 554 (West Midlands Metro) -:?94

0 Statistically significant decrease since 2017
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Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 2 — Further details on survey background and method

r‘\o/’
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/I\/Iethodology — fieldwork

Fieldwork: 7 September and 8 December 2018 (with a gap for half term between 22 October and 4
November, depending on the area)

Interviewer shifts: covered all days of the week and ran from 6am to 10pm. Each interviewer worked a
three-hour shift.

Method: choice of either paper questionnaire or online self-completion questionnaire.

Sample size:
* Blackpool: 514 interviews (457 paper and 57 online)
* Manchester Metrolink: 2,987 interviews (2,415 paper and 572 online)
*  West Midlands Metro: 554 interviews (393 paper and 161 online)
» Sheffield Supertram: 809 interviews (726 paper and 83 online)

Research agency: AECOM.
Waiver

Transport Focus has taken care to ensure that the information contained in TPS is correct. However, no warranty, express or implied, is given as to
its accuracy and Transport Focus does not accept any liability for error or omission.

Transport Focus is not responsible for how the information is used, how it is interpreted or what reliance is placed on it. Transport Focus does notg
guarantee that the information contained in TPS is fit for any particular purpose.

N transportfocus /|
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/I\/Iethodology — data analysis

Base definitions: All charts are based on those who gave an answer to an individual question. Those who either left the
question blank or said ‘don’t know’ have been excluded from the base. For this reason the base sizes for those charts
based on ‘All passengers’ vary slightly between the different charts in this report.

~

Autumn 2018 comparison: this report shows results from Autumn 2018 at the ‘All networks’ level only. Full 2018
comparisons for each network can be found in the individual network reports.

Significant changes are shown at the 95% confidence level. @ / ©/ @ symbols are used throughout this report to indicate
positive or negative significant changes.

Weighting: this was based on passenger count information collected by the interviewer during each interviewer shift. The
weighting matrix used the following weighting cells:

«  Tram network: for Manchester Metrolink and Sheffield Supertram this was by line

« Age: 16-34, 35-59, 60+

+ Gender: male, female

+ Time/day travelled: weekday peak, weekday off peak and weekend

A rim weight by volume of passengers using each network was also applied. This was sourced from Department for
Transport (DfT) data for Blackpool, West Midlands Metro and Sheffield Supertram. Data for Metrolink was sourced from
the network, to provide the most up-to-date figures for each of their lines.

The full details of the weighting matrix can be found in the TPS Autumn 2018 technical report.

o
S
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (1)

The approach to identifying themes that affect overall passenger satisfaction is split into two stages. At the first stage, we took all 25 individual
satisfaction measures from the survey (apart from the overall journey satisfaction) and formed them into themes using a statistical technique
known as factor analysis, which groups together those satisfaction measures that are responded to similarly within the data. For instance, where
high or low scores are given for measure ‘X’, there tends to be a similar rating for measures ‘y’ and ‘Z, so the ‘factor’ or theme becomes ‘A’.
Through this process we identified ten themes, which are shown below, alongside measures that formed each theme:

Theme (factor) Questions

1 On tram environment and comfort .

2 Tram stop condition .

3 Boarding the tram .
5 Access to the tram stop .

6 Personal safety throughout journey .

7 Cleanliness and condition of the tram g

9 Information throughout journey .

10 Value for money .

Sufficient room for all the passengers to sit/stand

The comfort of the seats

The amount of personal space you had around you
Provision of grab rails to hold on to when standing/moving about the tram
The temperature inside the tram

Its general condition/standard of maintenance

Its freedom from graffiti’'vandalism

Its freedom from litter

The ease of getting on to and off of the tram

The length of time it took to board the tram

The length of time you had to wait for the tram

The punctuality of the tram

Its distance from your journey start e.g. home, shops
The convenience/accessibility of its location

Behaviour of fellow passengers waiting at the stop
Your personal safety whilst at the tram stop

Your personal security whilst on the tram

The cleanliness and condition of the outside of the tram
The cleanliness and condition of the inside of the tram
The amount of time the journey took
Smoothness/freedom from jolting during the journey
The information provided at the tram stop
Route/destination information on the outside of the tram
The information provided inside the tram

How satisfied were you with the value for money of your tram journey?

transportfocus |
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Methodology — themes that are affecting overall passenger satisfaction charts (2)

For the second stage, these themes were then used to identify how much effect each one has on passengers’ rating for
overall journey satisfaction, by means of a key driver analysis.

The square diagrams show the proportional influence that each theme has on satisfaction for that area/operator. They
should be read like a pie chart where the slices or portions are relative to each other and together add up to 100%. So in
the example below, the theme of ‘on tram environment and comfort’ which is shaded red, has the greatest influence on
satisfaction, followed by ‘smoothness/speed of tram’, while themes such as ‘boarding the tram’ and ‘information throughout
journey’ have relatively less influence here.

On tram environment and EITER T GEEES  This analysis was conducted on fare-paying passengers only, so that
comfort money ::dition the influence of value for money could be included. It also combines
of the tram data from 2018 and 2017 surveys to increase robustness. The
analysis excludes satisfaction measures relating to tram staff; due to
differences in staff availability across the networks not all TPS
guestionnaires feature questions about tram staff. In order to run the
analysis in a consistent and practical manner all staff measures have

Personal |Accessto
been excluded.

safety the tram

throughout stop
journey

There are noticeable and interesting differences in the impact of
different themes between the various tram networks.

Tram stop |Information
condition |tAroughout

Timeliness journey
ﬁ%
L transportfocus i/ i

108



Tram Passenger Survey (TPS)

Appendix 3 — Example of standard questionnaire

Individual network questionnaires differed slightly to reflect local geography, presence of conductors and/or ticket
machines, ticket types available, etc.

o

7
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-0
r in what formeat wae your tlokets

tran: POI [fﬂCUS 1 A standard paper Sceet pass . O  Aplastc cand you fouched on ©o the fare machine O
A phioln card fickef! pass.. o Other ot e |

Tram Passenger Survey N e

@Ex  How did you buy that Hokei or pace?

Tliliu: for agresing 1o take part In o SUvey  Your views 8 3 passangsd ans Important. mﬂaru-.lrm- g E:ﬂélur;;".lﬂﬁ Alickands M. . g
FI-F.II'“-“ maxchine us pany...
given thiz quastionnalre. Transpor: Focus s the officlal, Independent Direce o Neswort Westhidisnss (websssiphonsl, [0 Fromia kocalshep or postaeice. O
COrSUMET Wachaag that promotss the intenesis of Dirmct froe Nagonal EXpress (webshs! phonel........ O You had atree pass... U =
There are also questions about your general ranEport UsErs. o nr:ctnehtu-.n-.u-.m:ul:g: ]
experiences & the end. o Cther... - O
Tram comparies, loed authonies and
All the Informiation you give will be reated In govemments act on e survey results. They are @Eh  How did you pay for your Hioked?
the sictas! confidence. he svidence we LES 10 Seek IMDIoVEments on Cash... O  Conbebess myment (Appiepay! googie pay).. [
mdm I:lzhl:-:\r-:redtm O Dot know’ nof applicabde ... .. O
Compking the quechznnairs GE  What ko i main purpocs of your Journsy on the Wast Midlardc Mstro today®
Fieass 11 In the questionnaire afier Compietng your joumey on the West Midands eto. E’E::mz:m“m |: o oot g ;"::m o g
Fleass fck only one box per guastion, unless dinscied oferaise. aeling zdﬂthn EE' o E'IF B .- na "E"‘:B or 'Eh“"E"
After complefing the queshonmaine, please nebum [tio us in the reply pald erveiope prosided. g“' N:;i?_‘;“ ,'“m“_ ummuHMJm: o EEHE:E Frio 2.0 day ou). -
I you predar bo Ml the guecticnnalre in online. than o 0o bo www trameuryey.so . ukBirming ham Tm'pullsmta'm :u]h:.:_.m“ hh-'fif = O =
WHEN ANIWERING: el ™ app e O
COMEIDER ONHLY THE JOURNEY YOU BADE WHEN GIWVEN THIE GUEETIONNARE a7 you en your cubward of red Joumey when you were given a dig
1 About your Journey on the West Midiands Matra Cuaward. ... o Ll g TR - 1 |
Retum........ ]
@la  Atwhich chop did you board thic tram?
GE ‘Ware you raveling with_ 'PrF'ie:se!‘rk:!n‘ﬂrmm-:l
Heavy bulky luggage... ] A non-foiding bicyde O
ERopping bags. ... o Adog... |
A shopping tradley. o .*.h:lper o
e atwmon o s s i o e T :
[ A foiding Bloyce . O Mone ofthe abows . O
ril How did yuuwt‘bohu Midiand Metro ciop whars you mmm:hmmr&
az Pleace Tl In the time that you boarded the tram today: | | | | | En::b walked... - O ;IE: o
Lz the 24 Fr. clock =g, 5-25pe I 1725 1 -:E T E 2= E
Qla  What typs of tiokst or pate did you ues for thic joumey on West Midlande Matro? g:_:i;:ﬂm:mm g Lm g
Elnglel Return Hoket
o Singie Scket-£1 — ] o @18 Whish meanc of trancport did you use when you got off thic tram today?
m| Single peak.... O On foot’ waked.... o o
O Singls off peak. O Coycled.... E E
m} St peak . m| Car- d'nmeﬂc-‘r.
4 wesks! 1 month... [m| Fetum o peak. ... [m| Car—and used Fark and Ride o o
Cuarieryl 3 monis | Car— parsed ssemhen. ... n r
Student ... ] A fres BUE DAEE oF frss journey
, - @11 Whaiwas the main reacon you ohoos fo take the Weet Midiands Matro for thic Journey?
1 ymar . ] Elderty parson's pass. .. O x= Srk o Mgt anoiy)
Other tioket Disabied pErson'S pass... O riea Ao
‘Group Boeet m| Complimeniang fee okel O Cheaper than the car... - O Eestway bo get whens | am going... 'u]
DR e O Cheaper than oter Fanspert. x| Tra= more comoriabie than cther Fanspart O
More convenbent than the car je.g. pari.lnn] a For the expeerience of riding the fam.. a
a3 What n'rndll:-uﬂnrwpm'trlon- vour Hoket allow you fo bravel on? Dilde't have fie opbon of traveling by ancther 0 Cther (please write in) m]
Mlefro onily. . S | Bus and ke, . . -
Train and s Train, Buz and Metm. a
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@iz What wac the weather llke when you made your Journay, was BT

=] Ty
[m] SnoW
[m] Ki......
2 ‘About tha tram stop whens you boarded thic Wect Midianas Matro ram
[-5E] mlmlmmhhmimhmmm“‘mumﬁumlm?
Wy Faidy Hadta Fisiy Wy
pr =y Saimfed  sabled i imateind
o i
Iz diztance fom your joumey start &g, home' shops o m| m] o O
The comveniencel acoessbility of Ik locabion O (| (| a O
Es general condlitions' stmdard of mainkenance O m] [m] (m} [m]
ks Trom gras v m o m| m] o O
Es freedom from [Ber o | | a O
Befaniowr of felliow passenpers walting at the siop O m] [m] (m} [m]
The Riormation provided at the Tam siop O m| m| o m}
Your personal ety wiil = at the ram siop o O O O [m}
G@14  Cwerall how caticfied were you with the fram ctop?
Wery safisfisdl.. ] Fairy dissafsfed...
=alrty ﬂﬁbﬂ [m] Wery dissafisfied. ...
Mether sal:b'ﬂe-dncrdsult‘lad O Don't kmow Blo opinion... ..

3 Walting for the tram

@16  Approximately. how kong did you walt for your tram?
(Flease wrie the tme In minubes )

@18  DOid you cheok any of the following fo Bnd cut when the tram wae meant o arrbee?
{Pieas= fick all haf applyvl

Enfors Isaving Tor the fram chop A the fram ctop

Leafet paper trmetabie. . O Eledionic dsplay ai the siop

Oonine ram bmes... ... m] information posters at the stop...
uv:nmln:m:'ﬂ'inus Online ram temes. —

rrobile 3pp wel... m Liwe fram Inumim"‘lmlrru:- (e.g vhr'nblle app-'uh]
DEsnuption w: (=g, on Disnption updates (=5, Twitler Faoskaok)... -
Twitier s ehook m

Tebepionad for irfarmation ] Teiephoned for iInformation

Othar... [m] Other...

If you diid not ohesok to find cut whan the tram wac maant fo arrhve, why wac thic?
Pieas= 6ok all fhaf apolvd

Enew the trams rman freguently on this roeie .. Didn't Fewe the Bme_. -
Already knew ATl Imes.... e O Did not matier o me H‘renlhel:rﬂ"‘um

Could not firsd the Information... |

@17  Approximabely, how long did you esxpeot to wal for the fram?
(Flease wrie the tme In minubes )

]

[m] AJite less Hme Fian you expecied

G18a Thinking abowt the time mmtﬂlfm'ﬂwlmm today, was It...
Mach longer than expeded. ..
A IEe longer Tan expeded... [m] Bfuch less Ome than you expecied,
mtm:mmwmum ]

@18b  Were you able to boand the Bircd fram you wandsd to traed cn?

oon

ooo
nnnnnnnnﬂ'i?

oo oooood

oo

oo

g -

@18  How caticfled wers you wikh sach of the following at the tram ciop?

ey Faicy e Py Yiwry Dol
mmhifed  Zefaled miafed o drnam ] dtiaeel  Lrom' o
ot fed opnr
The lemgi of Bree wou had o walt for the am o | | (| o a
The: punchuslfy of e ram {amiving on imej O [m] [m] m] O (m}

& on the tram

@30  Thinking abcaut when the tram arrteed, please Indloate how caticled you wens whh the following:

Wy Fuaiely Yt Pty Yy Dot

amkifed  Zefaled  amkafed o hraambe) chrmatel o't

e e
Feoubetdes tinatien nfommaion on e oulscds of e am O m| m| o o a
The cheankress & condlion of e cusice of D am O m| m| (| o a
T esase of gelfing onto the tram ]| m| m] m| o a
The gy aof Girves: B o By Baivaecd thes e o [m] O m] o a

@21  Thinking about whilet you wers on the tram, plascs indloate how catiched you wers with the following:

Wy Faly Yt Pty Yy Ll

sminffed  Zafeied  awiied o hermintin el daaieioel Lo o
The deanlness & condltion of the Inside of the am
The: Rformafon provided inside Tie am
Surficient mom for all T passengers o sl tfsand
The: comiort of fhe seats
The amaunt of personal Space you had amund you
Frovision of grab ralls b hoid on o when
standng/moning abcut he tam
The: empemamne inside Tie @am
Your personal securty whilst on the fram
The amount of ime Bie joumey Dok
EmoonessSheedom from jolin g during e joumey
Thie ase of geting o thae tra

OOoOoon aaoon
oooooo ooooo
aoooon EIEIEIEIEI;
oooooo ooooo
Qoo aooon
ooooon I:IEIEII:II:IE

@FF  Did you get a ceat on ihe tram?

Yes—toral of the joumey....
Yes—trpar of the jcamey..

] M0 — [t you would have ked @ seat. 0

@23 Did obher paccengars' bahawiour ghes you cawcs {0 worry or maks wou fesd snoomfortabiles during Four
Jourmey ¥

@M M pos: Whish ofthe following wene tha reacondc) for this? [Plesse Bick s thar apply)

F'assergers |‘h1nh|n|] fumder the nfusnce of Smaton seals. O
aloohol.... S | Kbusic baing played o
Fassargars Inunn.-'undcfm: I'rlul:n::o-‘rkl..lga o Armoking... O
Abwshie or threabening befaviowr. . - O Gmﬂ:lormndalsm ]
Rowdy E=hawicar.... - | Lowud use of mobile phones, |
Passengers not mm‘lnn nuh:v‘pru'h- mak o Oiher fwrite in).... O
Passenpers not paying their fares O

GZFlo i pos: What local area wac the tram travelling throwgh or at which chop wae it when you wens wormied or
conoemad? (peace wrks Inj

@F4s  Wac your [ourney o the Wect Midiandc Medro today delayed at airF
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WIHD T FOE WY WaG TNIGT | =358 DR &0 a0 3051

Due 1o a sigralipoints failure.... O Time: It hook passengers to boand'pay for bokets. O

Foad congesSon rame k.. m| Other (piease wrie in) O

Due 1o A e Salre fu]

Flanned srginesring works. . |

Foor weaifer conditions......... [m]

The Fram waEng oo long at siops | o Feson ghven O

The tam walng bbo long at signals. .. [m] Don't ko ... [m]
@3 If yes: By approximaisly how long wac your journsy today delayeds

[Fl=ase wrie M e i minutes)

@3  Were any of thece Heme of Information precent on the

tram? ToG Ho D't row
A map of the tram routejoun ey Imes... . . O o |
Audio announcements 2.0, mhuhenmm:hm [} | ]
An elecironic dsplay =g showing T next fram shop .. m} u O
Information about tckesares.... O o |
A Bmelabde .. m| o |
Debls of how m} o O
compiaint or ind out informabion. .

@IT  Thinking abouwt any Wect Midlands Matro ctaff you snoownisrsd on your jourmey, olkeacs Indioats how
caticfisd you were with sach of the following:

iy Faly Yoo Fimi Wy Dasifl

o] Samfed sl v i o dmuhiel e

chorm e i
The apgarancs of any sl o | | | m] ]
Ay greatingtwetames you gof from e stall u] o o o m} u]
T e Pripfilren aned aminede of fe siall | (| | (| | O

The salely of te driving {Le. approprisleness of sipeed,

At concentrating) n] o o o a u]
T kreowebedpe o e artafl ] o m| a m} O

E Wour cwerall opinion of the Joumey ¥ou made whan given thic guectionnaine

G  Owverall, aking everything Into avoownd from edart to end of this journsy, how caticfled wers you with
your Joumey on the West Midiandc Ilrh'nnbumﬂ

ey safshed. [m} Sairy dssadsted. o
Farly saisied.. m} Wery dissafsted... m}
H:m:rsnﬂsﬂedmrdsmlt‘lﬂl [m} [Deon't ko B0 opinlon........... [m}

am If comathing could haws besn Improved on your jourmsy on the Wect Midiande Melro today what wouwld
It hares basn?

Q¥  How caticfisd wens you wikh the valus for money of your lourmay on ths Wect Biclande Metro?

Wery safished.. [m] Fairy dissaisied.. [m]

=ariy e [m} ery dissafished. . [m}

Merher sult.‘nednc\r-:lsmhhd.. O Don't krow! Mo opinion......... O
@3 What had the bigoe<t InSlusnos on tha ‘value for money” rating you gave Inthe previous qusctan?

The costior the dstance raweled.. - - O Gﬂrl'l'l:l'l.']\:\l.lﬂ'lnl m.lalt:."\crhe"ue

The Dmtofﬂ'cmmmuﬁmrrndﬁdh'mw O paid.... -

The fare In companson o the ost of everpday izme... |0 Hmnﬂmnﬂﬂdm O

fiolease wiile in n:bmr.l

Gz  Allthings eonclderad, how muoh do you fruct the tram company that operated the tram that you veed

for this journey (Fisase ok one 50X onky)
1 2 3
0_. ol O
e DT sl TH:LBTi'-ru
T

[] &
DUI

B Your opindon of Wect Midlands Mabro genarally

WHEN ANSWERING THIS SECTION PLEASE CONSIDER WEST MIDLANDS METRO SERVICES
GENERALLY [NOT JUST THE JOURNEY ¥ 0L MADE WHEN GIVEN THIS GUESTICNNAIRE])

@Xla How would you rabe Wect Midiandc Medro cervioes for the following:

ey good Faly Hitwn Faty Vay
el il P T s
(L]
Ease of getting to kel arenies (g shops, bobeiss, kemore Tacilite) O [m} (] | ]
Conneciion wih ofer forme of pulo ramspon jeg. irenbo ) ] m} a | a
@D And how caticfied are you ovenall with Weet Midandc Meiro carvioss for the Tollowing:
Wy Faieby * e Fuanty Yy Ll
mmifed  Zafeierl  aminfed e hrnam ) dersatiefwel Lo ro
i o
Eaer of buying pour Sokosd ] m} O m] ] u]
Feliatslity {running on tim| ] |} m} O ] o
Frequancy [ oben the ams nn) o O m| o o a
Farge of toos ek bie o ] m| ] | a
Feange of pary fenl cplons dvalabe u] [m} m| m| u} u]
Cuslomer Esrvice o [m} [m| m| u] o
W4 I WOU RES080 INPOTMADGN 30CUT ¥OUr I00a1 TAM G5 MVIGSS, 2.0 TIMSG, TAMG, W NS Wouli ¥ou 00N tat

Information (Fregss Sck all mar apolyd

Phone: Trasiine. ... ] |
Imi=met West Midiands ] O
Im=met Netsok West Midands w:bs-be u | O
Imizmet Cther ravel websiie... | |
Smarinhone 30 ... ] O
Tisitter Social medal Facebook. 'n] 'n}
@3E  How often do ymﬁmhm on tha Wect Midande Metro?

S ar more days aweek... | Once a month... o
3 ord days s wese | Lcs:‘rl:qumm' |
Once or bwics 3 wesk., ] 'I'hBE‘H'IEfI’:Hm!II‘MuHﬂWEH-IﬂH‘d:

Cince a fortnight.. ] L2 . O

EPE O YOU R LGS0 WG MIDIands e beTors, how TYMHoal WoUld FoU Gy ToOaY'E SEPSTIENee Was T
Much bedter Fan usual.. . A Btte worse than usual . m}
A i better han IJE..IH..
About the same a5 usual ...

@37  Hawe any of the following freqguenty cihoppead you making jowmsye Dy tram T Flease Soral otar aosyl
The places you can reach by fam........ How long the joumeys take when going by tram....
Thee freguency of rams In e ansa The comiori of the frams..
The redlablEy of e e 'I'I'l:h-'rl:io‘mdhumhem
The cost of using the tram.. ACONCEm for your personal safety on ram
Undersianding the fanes. Tram network Impeovement work. ...
Undersianding the ticket

NSRRI
[SES|NEn)N]
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W3 AN YOU SWAFE OF N [0 STBNGICNE T3 e Tam lina
- TP | R 1 |

LrE ] ANE YOU 2WAre of any of e Tolkowing T

Change of cperaior. . O Changes o fwres! Sckets. ... O
a
Q& Are you zwars nliwhlmh'lumn'r
Wetro anfy Day Tickst... N [m] Group Ticke (S e ES) oo [
7 About ¥ou

In §is fnal secion we ask for some informabion abowt you, some of which, Tz your heali and ethnidty, b considered
o b sEnsithve: nformation. Any information you give us hens |5 used tor resesarch punposes only and notio idenify any
particulsr imdvidusl. You are aiso fres o decide whether yoo want o ghve s this informaSon o nok

fiie ash Fwese questons so that we can umndersiand how dieren passengers' expesrienoes vary, 5o, for example, witat
do younger passengers fink comparsd o those whio ane middie aged or of refirement age.

QA A you?

Mae a Femais O Frefer anotmeriem. [
aB
B . O EERER. ... O
45 o 54, O TOIO Ta... O
S5 5E. - O B+ .. - O
ED D EL i Freernotiosay.. O
[rie Whileh of the following bect desoribes your sthinlo baokground ¥
[m] Black, AvcanTanbbean or Black British....... [m]
] Chinese... ]
Azian or Asian Briish. m] Arak m]
Other ethnic group...... m]

@D Imisrme of having a oar to drive, whioh of the following applisc?

You have a car avallable and don't mind driving ] You hawve a car avallable but prefer nof bodive O

You don'® Favwe a car avalable. ... O
QE Hﬂoﬂnﬂmmmuinxtmmmmmuwummmw#
All or most of the Bme. ] You dont e anybody you can ask. ]
Bome of the time._... . [m] ot applicable... [m]

arF Ars you affsotsd by any phyckeal or mental health sondtione or llinscese lacting or sxpsoted fo lact 12
meonthe or mom? [Fleass !‘rj'al.'ﬂ‘m'amlr.l
Bdo — Mone..
Yes— M'Islnﬂ [eg Mhmr":-:lnﬂ‘tlﬂl ﬂ:lﬂl
¥es - Hearng =g, dexmess or partial hearing
Yes — MobilEy (2.0 only abls o walk shot distances or Scuty climbing sSairs
Yes — Dexterty jeg. dlﬂmlrﬂrruﬂ'ldmrﬂnunh,lech-mmrgahqtmd
Yes - Lmracwl.r-den-mnl'gormn:eming.
‘I"I:':-F-hrﬂ heaith
Yes — Stamina orbreathing faSgue..
Yes - Guchllg'nrb-ei'uvh:d.nlrg'thrmrmb asociyied with aufsm afenfon defick dsorder or

ASpempeErs syndnome)...

Yes — A condBon not rnemun:u a:-m-:

OO0 ooooooooo

Dost your sondiion or llinecs kave an adverss affsct on your abllity to maies joumsye by tram?
Yes, 2 ot a Yes, a lme O Mat 2t ail a

fric] And Snally, o help ue god a better plofure of fram cervives at & looald level, E would be halpful | you
oould prowide uc with our homa pociocds.

I you presaice It s Wil be used D heip understand mefrn usage and make improsements ocaly. Your postcode wil

not be used o Identify you persorally and &l only be wsed Tor recoansh pUrpoEeE.

D000 0L

Hoaw the Informeation you have provided will b= uced (Gensral Data Proteation Reguiations]

Live cubshde e LB O

Four name, addrecs, #mall addrecs of phone number — your perconal Information

Your personal infcrmation wil always b= Fandisd confidengaly. We will not make your personal informmation avilsbie D
anyone without your Enowlediges and corsent |will be used solely for the pumposes of Bils reseach and gualty conbod,
and ro sales or marketing conmtac wil esul from this suriey. You have the ight to acoess, wEhdraw your consent i
us= and object o processing of your personal information.

Your recponces fo the quactions In thic curvey, Inoluding the ‘about you' caation

Your responses o the guesions In this survey will always be handled confidenally. They wil be used solsly for the
pumoses of the reseach and wil not be wsed b dentfy you pemonaly. We may shane e responses b e gueshons
in this sureey, iInduding posicode [ you have provided §ils) wifh offer organisabions that fare a leglimaie inferest in
the survey dats such as, bt moé limil=d io, local ersport suthorfes, porevemment deparfenis, bt operating
Companies and academic insitutions. Any organisations recelding the: data wil akso be subject D the same restrictions
and obilgations wnder GOPR.

MAs some of he Information we ask for In the ‘sbout your sechion = considersd o be s=nsiyve nfomakion we requine Four
Consent for this sensiive Infomabtion o b= siored and processed & described abowe,

Plaase confirm whether or not you consent o this
e | poncent a Mo, | do not concent a

You, also have the right to access, withdrsw pour conssnt to wse, and object o processing of your sensitive nfomation.
For fiarther nformafon about your legal righits and how fo exercise fese please mafad AECOM's Data Probection

Cfper &t privacyquesionsffisscom. com.

H you have any queres about this sarvey or how your data will be used please oontact Jodie Kright at AS2500 on 0161
527 5335, Fyouw would |Ke fo check that this survey Is genuine, you can ontact B Market Research Bockety on 0500
STEOESS or wiss mrs orn Uk wito will werify AECOARs sinfus. 3 & legiimak markes rsearch organisabon.

Tofimd caft more about the Tram Fassenger Surdey of Trarsporn Focus’ work visit our webahie
[ e portiocu s orp k) or follow us on Twither (frransport focus).

I you woukd B Fappy 1o partcipale In future researth projects about the ran sporl Industry for TRRsport Focus pleass
cormpieie e contact dels beow.

[TT1

HEN

v T
ERRRRRRRRRRRNN

Em.ll.n:r\uu.llll

__..
M | —
M | —

|
| l

Thank you for completing thic guestlonnalne.

Pisxse neturm [t iR he enveiope provided or use T foliowing Frespost address:

Freepost RTCUHLLTT-UHMA
AECOM Limieed

Em AECOM House #
179 Mioss Lane t sporthocus 0

HALE
WAlS SFH
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